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Mr.M.Dutta, learned counsel for the applicant,
Mr.M U.Ahmed leamed AddL.C.G.S.C. for Respondent
No.1 and Mr.R.Debnath, learned 6ounscl for Respondent
Nos. 2 to 5 are present.. Mr.R.Debnath has produced a |
copy of the order dated 21° September, 2007 on behalf of
the Respondents. Let it be kept on record. Copy of thi.é
order dated 21.9.07 has already been .served on the
counsel for the applicant and same has been peruscd by
the counse:l for the aﬁplicant. ‘Lherefore, the matter S

Dlawds
- disposed of;

Copy of this order be served to the counselsfor

all concemed.
Member(A)
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Tinku Chakraborty

. : ..Applicant
-V5- - .

Um’qn of India &0rs

- Respondents
SYNOPSIS

That this apphication is directed against in-ordinate delay by the
Disciplinary Authority in- pronouncing the final order the disciplinary
proceeding against the applicant, although the enquiry was completed
in March 2003 and the enquiry Officer had prepared his report on
21.8.03. The copy of the enquiry report was even furnished after 5,
months on 9.2.04. The applicants had .,ubmitled her representation
against the Edquiry Report on 25.32.04. The pendency of the said

decision has not only resulted in gresat deal of mental agony for the

. applicant but also has resylted in virtual deadiock with regard to the

payment of regular scale and grant of various service benefits which
would have otherwise been payable to the applicant. As such this
pebtion has been filed wit‘h the limi\ted prayer for 3 direction to the
authorbes to completed the proceeding by pronouncing the final
decision and thereg&er settle all pending issues related to the grant of

-

service henefits.

» : -
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LIST OF DATES

02.4.90- Apphcart joined service

24.8.92- The applicant Louid not attend duties from the said date due
the heart ailments.

24.6.97- The applicant reported for jouning.

15.11.01-The applicant was aliowed to join and charge sheet was
issued.

19.11.01-The applicant was informed that she would not be allowed to

join till a decision was taken by the higher authorities.
30.6.03- The applicant was allowed to join‘on a ﬁxed pay.
8.03- "he report of the Enquiry Officer was prepared.

1&11.06-'[1\& last rept_'esenlatjon of the applicant

Filed by
Advocate £ » $
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. JURISDICTION OF THE TRIBUNAL

5. The Deputy General Manager
Office of the General Manaqer
Telgr::qm Dis-tr'ie_t, Bharat Sanchar
Nigam Limited, Bat‘ik, Shillang
Meghalaya L

......... Res po:i’dénts

' DETAIL'S'OE APPLICATION

1. PARTICULARS OF THE ORDER AGAINST WHICH THE'

APPLICATION IS MADE

That this appixration 5 dtterted dgainst in- ordmate delay .

by the drscsplmaw Authority in pronounrmg the final ardar in

the dlscrpimaw proceeding pending agamﬂt the appltrant. '

although the erquiry was completed in the \fear 2003 and the

app[tranf had submtf:ted her representation against the enquu’y |

report dated 21.8.2003. The pendenf‘v of the said proreedmg

has not cmly resulted in agony and trauma for the applicant but

also has resulted in vntu.at deadlack with regard to the paymet'zt
of regular scale and g,rant of vatious zervice beueﬁts which
would have otherwise heen . pavable tn the apptu‘ant 'ﬂuf

a{.)pllr‘at[on as such therefore do&s nat Phaltenqe any order,

A

That thig Hou’blp Tnbunai has the 1unsdtrtmn to entertain
this appht‘ataon as the appiu‘ant s still an emp{oyee af the
Department of Telecommunication and the ophaon exercised by

- the applicant for- absomt&on i the Bharat Sanchar Nigam
. Limited is yet to be approved, This: ch’hle Tribunal alsg hag the

temtonal ]unsdwtlon

"3, umTATAmNQ- s

CAA ptj
. f

Lk A
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That the applicant humbly submits that the laws o

imitation do not bar the instant application; as the wrong

complained agamst 5 a e:ontmumg wrong and the app{zrant

rontmues ta suffer, tﬂi date

4, FACTS OF THE CASE: -

' -~

4.1, That the -applicant joined as a Telecom Office Assistant on

2.4.90 in the scale of pay of Rs 975-25- 1150-30-1560,

»

4.2, That th= applicant due to health reasons could not attend

office from 24.4.92 4t 24.6.97. The applicant was suffering.

from heatt ailment and had to undergo surgery during the said
pehod On 24.6.97 the applicant submttted her joining repart
but ﬂhe was not allowed to join.
4.3. That thereafter the applicant on several occasion made
representations for allowing hg:r to join Rer duttes but she was
not altowed to join till 15.11.2001.

4.4, That t_h_é applicant was also issued with a charge sheet-on
15.11.2001, which was received- by the applicant on
25.11.2001. The charges levelled against the apphcant were
that of unauthouzed absence

A ccpy of the charge sheet is annexed as

Annexure-1

4.5 » That however by an order dated 19.11.2001 the

,appli?“aht was informed that she would have to wait for some
time before she can be aliowed to wor t, all. the higher
authotities convey the demf'mﬂ, on her absenre for the penod

referred above

4.6 . That the. applu‘ant submitted her rephes agams'c the
' charge sheet and demed the allegations. '




4.7

4.8

. 4.9

B

4.10

That in " the meanwhlle pursuant to severalQ.;]

tepreseniahons the apphrant was fmailv aliowed to jom her

duties by an order dated 24.6.03. She is however bewg paid a
~—'———-

ransalidated pay of Rg 19201- pet maonth (last pay dtawn}, w3

terms of the ordet dated 11.8.03.

A copy of the order-dated 24.6.2003 is annexed as

Annexure-2

.A mp\; of the otrder dated 11.8.20073 is annexed as
_ Annexure-ZA ;

That the Enquiry Officer g:ompleted the enquuy and

prepar'edr his repart dated 21.8.2003 after conclusion of the

enquiry

A capy of the enqﬁiw repart s annexed as -

Annenure-3

- That a copy of the enquiry ‘report dated 21.8.2003

was however furnished to the applicant on 8.2.2004.
. : —

‘-ﬂlat the applicant on . receipt of the Enquiry repott

_ submitted her reply against the report on 25.3.2004.

e s ey )

A capy of the teply date,d 25.3 2004 @ aunexed as

Annexure-4

4.11, . That unfortunately till date the proceeding has

rnot been finalised inasmuch as the disciplinary authority is

yet to pranounce the decision in the proceeding

a1z, That. tn view of the pendenry of the pr‘or*eediﬂgé

there has been a virtual stalpmatp in the service of the
apphranf The applicant stll ronhnueﬂ to serve at the

' meagre ﬁred emoiumpnt and she is suffering from i immense

| mental agany and trauma, the a:;aphraﬂt contnues to suffer
with- the twa r’m{dten to iook aftet ‘:he sfands depnued from -



all service beneﬁts and her. serw*es are bemg extractad-on %
expioltatwe terms. The apphrant ‘has - filed several i
representatmns but tiﬂ date nothmg has been n.ommumrated- 5

!:o the appitrant

A ropv of the {ast reptegentatton dated 8.11. 2006 5

"annexed as Annexure-‘ 5

413 That .the applicant being. ,agdrieved has " been -

o constrained to file H\i""apgﬁlication seeking a dEtE:FtIOH to the

' authont:&r. to conclude the proreequ by pronounrmg the_
densm ' i:he departmental ptoreequ and thaeaﬁ:er
ﬂett(e, all pending (ssu&s wnth tegard to the service benefsts,

‘ payab efadmissible to the applicant.

4,14, That the app{tratlt has filed this apphcatlon with a
limited pra';{et for a- direction to the authortties- Afot‘
completion of the d:sc:phnar‘y proceeding without prejudice
to her claims on’ her . tights “and ‘entiﬂem'ent'
payablefadmissible and 'teuogm sed as per the laws and rules
i of the land | | )

. 5. GROUNDS FOR RELIEF WITH LEGAL PROVISION: -

5.1 That the apphrant is agarieved by the manner m which
the dzbmplmaty proceeding has been kept . hanqmq even
‘though a long time has elapc*ed sm«*e the enquiry - offtrer |
‘submitted his report. The enguiry repott itself was fumtshed
to the applicant after more than five months smnce the report
was prepared. Theeeafter although the applicant has
furnished her reply to enquuw repott; * for- reasonf‘ best
known to the author tties, the proceeding has been made to
lmger As per the Central Civil Ser vices . (Clas.,tﬁratlon,

 Contral and Appeal) Rules 1965 dermon on enquiry repott ‘

~ has to be made within a penod of three months, but i e the
instant case the same has not come about even in more

than three years. The inordinate delay has not only resulted

in a .areat deal of mental anonv _ani trauma for the -
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. 8. RELIEFS SQUGHT FYO.R: -

“applicant, but the. same also has resylted in stalemate witl o
regard to the service of the appitrant The appltranl:.3 :
rontinues to terewe the meagre flxed emolume.nt:. and has -
’,_been ddpnved of all service beneftl:; that would have
" otherwise bePn extended to !:hr: appltranr Ttre set’mce of t:he
aapi&cam_ 15 bemg extracted on exploitative terms as such.
the intervention of this Hon'ble tribunal is prayed for. 2

vy

5.2 That the applicant has been left wiﬂi"ud othet option

‘ but o éppt‘crae:h this Honble Forum praving for it= -

intervention in the. matter so ‘that the ardeal that ‘the
applicant has  been made to utidergo mmefsl tn an F-nd' As
suich uanless this Hon'ble court intetferes in the matte.r the

applicant will suffer mepatable loss and injury.

6. DETAILS OF REMEDIES EXHAUSTED:- *

" That ‘the applicant states that she has no other
alternative, efficacious remedy F'x-“ept by Way of approaching

thts Hon'ble Tribunal

7 MATTER NOT PREVIOU&LY FILED OR PENDING BEFORE ANY
OTHER COURT: -

~

ITﬁat the applicant declares that no other 'suit,
éﬁpiiration writ petition has been filed by the a;;plif‘ént av is
genqu with regard to the subject matter of t%\e ngtant

' apgilratxon before any routt authontg ot any bench of thts ‘,

Hon'ble Tribunal.

-

-

On the facts, circumstances and premiges aforesaid, the

-

applicant prays for the following relief.,

R Direction to the autharities to finalise the disciplinary .

praceading against the applicant by passing ‘neceasary orders



=Sing necemary orders within a sper;fsed tjme fr‘ame '

8.2 Direction to the alii:}mritiee to finalise all pending issues

initiated pursuant to the charge = heet dated 15.12.2001 by

W

regardmg the r'erwce benefi iz; payable,ladmmmble to the-

apphcant wﬂ:hm a qpemﬁed bme frame

-

'8,3 : 'Pas.;' uch fbrther or ofher" o}der, ‘as this' Hon'l bieg ’

Tnbunal may deem f t and prcper n the interest of }usbce and

to give Complete rehef to the apphcant

9. INTERIM O‘RDERPRAYE.D.FOR: -

In the interim pending'dispbsal of the appljcéﬁon this

‘Hon'ble Tribunal may be pleased to direct the auvthoibes to

pass niecessary orders comludmg the dxvc;plmary pmceedmg

- agamst the apphcant

11.  PARTICULARS OF IPO
1nrono: - 346 654248
2) DATE: - - . 29/o ]~
3) PAYABLE AT: - GLWAHATL

12, LISTOF ENCLDSURES
As “tated in the index . o S :

.verificabion
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VERIFICATION -

)

I Tnl:.u Chakravarty, do hereby solemnlv affrm and

verfy that the statements made in the' ac t_,ompaﬂqu

| apphratlon n patagraphs 1t 5 mr!udmg all the subpataqraphs

to the said paramaphs and paragraphs 6 and 7 are true to my-

,knowledge and the rest are my humble submission before this

Hon'ble Tﬂbunai I have not suppressed any matenal facts

And {'sign f_his verificatioz'@ an thistheﬁ\oﬁ,\da'y of July. 2607
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© 7 BHARAT SAN CHAR NIGAM LIMITED.

o (A Government of lndin Euterprise)

'k.f;‘_;(_)"x-‘l«“lcﬁ OF THE GENERAL MANAGER TELECOM DISTRICT,

53 . MEGHALAYA SHILLONG = 793001

Dated at Shillong, tieyNovember 2001

MEMORANDUM

hold an inquiry agains. Smt Tinku Chakraveety
{Classification, Control & Appeal) Rules, 1965,
Lo - - The substance of the jmputations of misconduct or misbehaviour in respect of which the
L _inquiry is proposed to be held is set out in the enclosed stutement of articles of charge
(Annexuic 1). A statement of the imputations of misconduct or misbehaviour in suport -
of cach article 1s enclosed (Annexure 1) A list of documents by which and a 1t of
witnesses by whom the articles of chargc are proposed to be sustained are also enclosed .

(Annexure I & V)

The undersigned proposes to
under Rule 14 of Cenitral Ciyil services

directed to submit within 1 0 (1en) days of the rcceipf

2. Smt'Tinku Chalkravorty 15
of her defence and also to stale whether she

~of this {v\cmoranduni a wriften statement
desires o be heard in person.

an inquity will be h'e,ld"“only in respect of those articles of

1 Sheis informed that
fically admit or deny each article

charge ps are not admitted. She should, therefore, spect
of charge. ,

.

Smi Tinlu Chakravorty is further informed that if she does submit her written
statement of delence on or before the date specified in para 2 above, or does not appearin ..
person belore the inquiring authority of otherwise fails or refuses to comply with the
provisions of Rule 14 of the CCS (CCA) Rules 1965, or the orders/directions issucd .
id rule, the mquiring authority may hold the inquiry again:: her

d,

-

‘ . purswance of the sa
e S e parit ‘

oty

5. Attention of Smt Tinku Chaliravorty is invited to Rule 20 of the Centra! Civil |
services (Conduct) Rules, 1064, undar which no Government servant shall bring or -
attempl to bring any politicdl or outside influence to bear upon ANy superior authority to
further her interest in respect of matiers pertaining to her service under the Government,
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N L
- any rcpruscnmt'\on is received on her behalf from another person in respect of any : _ Cop
ith in these proceedings it will be presumed ihat St Tinku Chakravorty ' e
nstance and action will i-‘

fatier dealt w
s pwarc oksuch a rcprcscmution and that ithas been made at her i
be taken against het for violation of Rule 20 of CCS (Conduct) Rutes, 1964.

0. “'!_“;\,igiirdceipt"()f1hc Memorandum may be acknowledged.

(K.S.Maa’anpuri) : S =
. _Deputy General Manager - ;

Bharat Sanchar Nigam Limited = . .~ -
_ O/o GMTD Shillong . S o
To, : ‘ o
Smt Tinku Chakravofty, TOA (General) o S |I,

it

Clo AK. Banerice
337/2 Anjangath T

PO - Shyamnagar

. Distiict - 24 Parganas : : o
L __Wcsthngal-MSlZ’l ' . B T
' : ™ ‘ e

ceder Road
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ANNEXURE ! -

Statement of charge framed against St Tinku Chiakravorty, TOA _(General)

Artiele 1,
ti Tinku Chakravorty while functioning as TOA (G) in the office
ed absent from duty from

That the said Sm
GMTD Shillong has remain

of TDM Shillong, at present
28.4-92 10 2-5-92 without proper sanction of leave and also left Headquarters without

permission of her superior. She has also accepted-the fact that she has not obtained prior
permission in her representation dated 28-5-92 :

Asticle 2,

u Chakravorty while functio
GMTD Shillong has sent a Telegram on 12-5-92 for
{e of the intimation sent earlier to her to resumée Jaty
om 28-4-92 to-2-5-92 15 not sanctioned which is.

. That the said Smti Tink

of TDM Shillong at present
- exlension of her leave in spi
-+ immediately as her carlicr leave fr
“unbecoming of a Government servant,

-

S Article 3.

That the said Smti Tinku Chakruavorty wl

of TDM Shillong at present GMTD Shillong,
d from 3-5-92 to 1-6-92

has submitied her leave application for
(EQL) on medical grounds

Sae. .

o period 28-4-92 10 2.5-92 (}IPL) an
; A without proper medical certificale only on 28-5-92. '*

-

Article 4. .
. . T*_T—hal the said Smt Tinku Chakravosty while functioni
o of TDM Shillong at present GMTD Shillong renained absent in spite 0
" dated 19-7-1992 in;forming,'that the period of leave 15 treated

disobeying the instructions of her superiors. W

T e

e o v

servant.,

RE -8

.
4

Avticle hY

f‘_ir\-u N

A That the said Smui 1 inku Chakravorty while function

:,;, L of 'TDM .Shillong, at present GMTD Shillong has. subny’
lé: S extending leave from 1-8-92 for 2 period of 2 months and
e months avithout indicating the illness in the medical certific
; T Governmentservant. o ! ,

el
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A Bt 1 e e o ot
A - rtiiustic a rure X T A

4o et

ning as TOA (G) in the office ...

sile functioning as JOA (G) in the office -

ng as TOA (G) in the office -

flotter QC-50/14 7
as Dies Non thereby -

hich 1s unbecoming of a Govg%nmcnt -

ing as TOA (G) in the office
ed medical certificate for .
from 1-10-92 for a period of 3.
ate which 1§ unbecoming ofa
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¢ functioning as TOA (G) in the office
ubmitted her feave app

", ¢ hat the said Simti Tinku Chakravorty whil

of'v"l‘D.T‘\?.l" Shillong, at present GMTD Shillong has s
period from 1-8-92 10 30-9-92 and from 1-10-9210 1-1-93 only on

of leaye which is unbecoming of a Government servant.

) in the office .

lication for the .-
4-1-93 i.e after expiry .

Article 7.

o

That the

of TDM Shillong at pre

said Smti Tinku Chakravorty whil
sent

GMTD Shillong ha

¢ of letter

c functioning as TOA (G
to remain absent

No: QC-50/18 dated 20-3-93°

¢ continued

28-4-92 to till date in spit

h uly 197 enclosing

a fitness’ certificaie!

L3 _ unauthc';ris_cdly since
‘;,, except submitting 2 representation’ dated 11
R issued, by Dr. Madhusudan Saha on 20-6-97 declaring

“\.. v - . . 0 . . . . .
' . 21-7-97 but no Joming report s submitted wliich1s unbecoming of

r—
AR

her fit -for joining duty from . -
aGovemmentsewanL :

=T
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R - ANNEXURE 11
Sratenient of imputation ofmisconduct or misheliaviour in support of the articles of
churg;:_ﬁ'(mw:! against Sl Tirku Chukravoriy, TOA (General) -

Article % |
ning as TOA (G) in the office

ined absent, from duty from

Headquarters without

ined priof

rlicl'c 1,
he said Smti Tinku Chakravorly while functio
_ of TDM Shillong, at present GMTD Shillong has rema
28.4-92 10 5.5.92 without propet g_,anc\ion of leave and also lefl
¢ has also aceépled the fact that she has not obla

fler superior. She
sresentation dated 28-5-92

That {

;" permission 0

~ permission in her rey
part of Smt Tinku Chakiavorty is unbeconing -

ale 3 (1) (1) & (iit) of CCS (Conduct) Rules -

" The above act of omission on the
& Rule 62 of P&T Manual Volume 10/

of a Government servant and violates R
1964, Rule 7(1) of CCS (Leave) Rules 1972

" Avticle 2.
- ¢ e Thatthe said Smiti Tinku Chakravorty while functioning as TOA (G) in the office

of s;TDM Shillong at present GMTD Shillong has sent a Telegram on 124592 for
~ extension of her leave in spite of the intimation sent carlier-to her 10 resume duty
nnmediniely vae leave from 23.4.92 10 2.5-92 is not sancioned which 1s -

as her cerag
unbegoming of

4 Government scrvunt: _ - '
£ Smt Tinku Chakx‘avorty‘v‘iolatcd GOl

omission on the part 0
) Rules 1972.

Rule 25 of CCS (Lcave

‘ The above act of
Decision No 3 (it) below

b )
. .

Article 3. :

That the said $mti Tinku Chakravorty while fﬁncl'xon'\ng as TOA (G) in the office

illong &t present GMTD Shillong, has submitied hef leavc"app\icalion for
v 1o 1-6-92 (EOL) on sedical prounds

_.of TDM Sh
period 98.4-92 1o 2-5-92 (11PL) and from 345:92 10 j-6-
“withqut proper medical certificate only on 28-5-92. ‘
n on the part of Smt Tinku Chakravorty violated Ruie 19
(Conduct) Rules

. . The above act of oxﬁissio |
DIOEY, (%) of CCS (chwe) Rules 1972 & Rule 3 (i), (1), (1) of CCS
ofa Government svervam‘

1964 which is unbecoming

CArticle d
as TOA (G) in the office -
spite of letter QC-50/14

d as Dics Non thereby

hile functioning
ined absent n
s {reate

1ku Chakravorty W
MTD Shillong rema
t the period of lcave 1

T g the said Smii T
. of TDM Shillong at present G
.d,leeg!,-.l(b-f/-_l‘)% informing’ tha
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¥
i sobcyii\g..lhc instructions of her superiors which is unbecoming of a Government . i
servant. - : ) ,
. ' - . o . ._:‘ | f | ', I;-'
The above act ©of omission on the part of Smt Tinku Chakravorty violated Rule ="~ .7 E

ong, at prestnt GMTD Shiilong has su
1-1-93 only on 4-1-93 1.e. after expiry R

. of TDM Shill k
30-9-92 and from 1-10-92 to

\J

L3020 qub para (1) of CCS (Conduct) Rules 19064.
- Autiele 8 g
- That the said Smii Tinku Chakravorty while functioning as TOA (G) in the oi‘ﬁce - }'
& of Tl?MK Shillong, at present GMTD Shillong has submitted medical certificate for '} '},_'
ft extending leave (rom 1-8-92 for a period of 2 months.and from 1-10-92 for a period of3 | K
‘i‘f‘r “months without indicating the.illness in the medical certificate which is unbecoming of a
P Government servant. : . : '
‘7;‘;‘* . R B N
e : The above act of omission on the part of Smt Tinku Chakravorty violated Rule3 .~ ¢ g
R ~( G (i) & (iii) of CCS (Conduct) Rules 1964.- R ' | 8
Lo L Article 6. : ‘ ; %i '
e . ' '.. ) . : . ‘ ‘ ’!.{1]\
=, "That the said Smti Tinku Chakravorty while functioning as TOA (G) in the office - l?i -
bmitted her leave appiication for the o ‘*j

b3
oy
e i

3 .pcrioa from 1-8-92 {0
_‘35‘: ? af teave which is unbecsiiing ofa Governimeni scrvant. , :
’é : " “The above act of omission on the part of Smt Tinku Chakravorty violated Rale - S i .
ks 3 (1), (i) & (i) of CCS (Conduct) Rules 1964. o o ¥ '
3 Article 7.- _— | - | o I G
arthale oo ' G . f:
.;:;: ' o T R Thatthe said Smiti-Tinku Chakravarty while functioning as TOA (G) in the oiice . ;
I of TDM Shillong at present GMTD Shillong has continued to remain absent .. - L
. uniatithoriscdly since 28-4-92 to till date in spite of letter No: QC-50/18 dated 20-3-93+ l :
E . cxceplgubmilting 2 representation dated 11" July *97 enclosing 2 fitness _certificate i
A Jissugd. by .Dr, Madhusudan Saha on 20-6-97 declaring her fit for joining duty from "~ .. ! '
fond ' 91.7-97 but no joining report is submitted which is anbecoming of a Government servant. - L
A e <, The above act of omission on the part of Smt Tinku Chakravorty violatedRule3 - .7~ ' :
(oo (D) TGy & (i) of CCS {Conduct) Rules 1564 & Rule 25 @) of CCS (Lcavq) Rule_:s‘h'ﬁ fg
{5 "1972 s . L Lo ¢
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© List of docum
: 'Clmkrm'urn

.
.2.
3.

ents hy whicl the

TOA ((:ene: al) are proj msed 1o

Documcnt ar y Lwdcncc.

gervice Message dated 15-5-92

" Letier from Smt Tinku
Letter from SmLkau Chakravorty

4 Casuallcave applicatl

5. Telegrim dated 12-5-92

6. SRI daied 28-3+ 92 with med!

4" Letter No QC- 5014 dated 16~ 7-92

8 Leter No: QC- .50/16 dated 28.8-92

9 SR\forLOLwcf1892m
~ date and without indicating illness.

"\0 SR A for COL w.C.

- date and without md\catmL, iliness.

"1 Letier No: QC: _50718. dated20393 ‘ . .
.9-92 and froml 10 9210 1-1 93

12 ‘% R 1 for EOL froml 3-92103
\ﬂl (uolut i -Chiaks

|
1 ‘\\.«}llbdvll .a\

2069
{4 Leuer No: QG- .50/18 dated 20-3-93

15, PDocuments &t Article 1 abovy

ANNE L}\‘URL 1

articles ofchargefmmed ag :
be su.\tamed o . : . .

Chakravorty dated
dated 28-7-92

tion dated 29.4-92 for \cave £r0m 28

ical certificate date

0-9-92 dated ml an

£1-10- 92 10 1-1-93 dat

Jworty dated 1

ainst Smi Tinku

o
492102592,
43-5-92 |

nd medwa\ ceruﬁcatc whhqm

cd ml and mcdxcal cemﬁcate wnho at -

i

1-7-97 and, mcuxcal certificate Jated

-
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- “BHARAT SANCHAR NIGAM LIMITED .
. SAd "" 4 oA G()ku_mcmof/i!(fi(l Enterprise) . ) L
L OEFIQE OF THE GEN ERAL MANAGER;TELECOM D_ISTR]CT
o " MEGHALAYA, SHILLONG SRR

No: QC-SO/Pt-11V/18 Dated at Shillong, 24" June 2003

In responsc 10
Telecom District, Shillong is

your repre
pleased 10

sentation dated 2

allow you t

o join duty within

7 (seven) day

“To
\/Snx1t. Tinku Chakravorty ,
Clo Shri A.K. Baperjee -
- 337/2, Anjangarh, Feeder Road
' P.O. Shyanmagar—743 127
District: North Parganas, West Bengal
o april 2003, the General 'M.anag-er

s from the

y case

ramed against

vithout any prejudice Lol

he ongoing disciplinar

date of receipt of this letier
Tyou. .ot - _
| - : OSTDutta)
DE (Administrmion) '
Olo GMTD Shillong

SR

Copy to:
| Inquiry) & _lnduiry Officer, O/o CGM Telecom
Bihar Circle, CTO Building, Patna - with a request for carly settlement of the case.
Shri S. Nongkhlaw, SDE (Planning) & Presenting Ofticer O/0 GMTD Shillong.
. Accounis Ofhicer (TA) Olo CCM NEI Circle, Shillong ‘

¢ Accounts Officer (Cash)Ol/o GMTD Snillong :

5 gS Staff Section .~ . .
(DS utta)"-

i . o R DE (Administration)

1. th"1 A.B. Sharan, DE (Departmenta

3,
R

ta

R

e ———n

Olo GMTD Shillong' .

coaa
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" AL

. .. DHARAT SANCHAR NICAM LLMIVED
-0 (A GOVT. OF INDIA RITEAPRASE J | o
PICE OF THE GERNERAL MANAGER TELECOM: DISTRICT &3 MEGHALAYR - -
_SHILLONG: ., 793001 _ ST

Annigrone ~2A

- F

o cSQ/ptaTw/4 | Dated st shillong the 11th mugust, 2003,

Cd

TR R T

S approval of the General Manager Telecoms Districty. !
% shillong is hereby conveyed for drawal of pay and Allowances

~of gmti. Tnku Chekraborty, TOA(G ) with effect £rom. 3040642003 |

=‘—i-t§,§.l £inaligation ef Di’sgipl_inary case at the follw:.i‘ng rates. ','

Basic P&y - @ R8¢ 3000/« peme o o
DA = @Ry 600/~ peme .. ' - :
|

L. uRrRe .- ‘@:Rse 250/= peme | .
 HCA - @'RSe T0/= peme’ . o
. . : I

' 1o

'

v -

J L t

! ¢
i

RN - pivisional Engineer(admae) . .0 | ‘
R . . 10/0-theiGeneral ‘Mandger, Telecoms District . .
L o T v Meghplage, shilleng e 793001 o

&M G T O
-_"-".r"v S . . . ' TN ] ‘ . AR
T4y mhe 8Cea.0.(Cashl,BSNL" o/o cMID/shillong R oK

7 " ger information: snd.necessary action. . ; 1

e B

w_“,_
o e B i gt

-
T

g g T
Pact

gnti. Tinku Chakraboerty, TOR(G ), O/® GMID/Shillonge

f
X

R e
e
. o

i

x,
2

s rasuid

. subspivisidnal Engineer (Admne) ]
. ofo the Genexal Manager .Telecoms District
Meghalaya, shilleng = 793001+
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BHARAT SAN CHTAR NIGAM LIMITED

3 . (A Govt. of India Enterprise) _
O_Ff}CE OF THE GENERAL MANAGER TEL'ECQM DISTRlCT ‘
' R MEGHALAYA, SHILLONG ~793 00 1. | '

Dated at Shillong, the

No.Qc-sonn-uu'oz-'o:s gh February 2004+

-

pe
. To’ . - : :
¥ i _ ~ Smti Tinku Chakraborty , :
i TOA(C) : i
Olo GMTD, Shillong '
- Kindly find enclosed nerewith a copy of the Inquiry T
{ CCS (CCA) rales 1965 agains

. N . disciplinary producing pnder rule - 140
... Chakraborly, TOA (G) Olo GMTD, Shillong .){our repres

sil_blxaitied to the undersigned with in 15 days. .

o _ -~ .
B - The receipt of the report may please be acknowledged.

-~

Peputy General Manager Telecom
. Ol GMTD, Shillong

eport. conducted under
{ Smti Tinku

entation, if any, mey be

(M, SESHACHALAM)

b ———

e et e ko R
Fore X ey et N o
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RNRSR S i
| .‘Bﬁawtsancﬂa& Nigam Limited -
{ A Government of indta Enterprise) ¢
Office of the Chief General Manager Telecom .’;:;
- Bihar Circle, Patna-800 001 - :
INQUIRY REPORT i
, S e cowrofuzy
t‘f No. osn(m)/smooz B T : A\_xgust21,2003 '
QURING AUTHORIIY | . SRI AB. SHARAN R |
o . DIVISIONAL EN NGINEER s
T (DEPARTMILNTAL 1NQU1RY)
T | - CIOBIdg, 3¢ FLOOR, PATNA
 PRESENTING OFFICER . SR1S. NONGKHLAW T
c ’ o™ SDE(Plg-11) SHlLLONG iy
DEFENCE ASSISTANT | SRIPIYUSHKANTICHOUDHARI E
, - SR.AO (I{ETIRED) , S i;
AG OFFICE, SHILLONG A
: Disciplnary pfocecdmgs under Rule-m of CCS(CCA) Rulcs-l965 !
agdmstSmt Tinku Chakravorty TOA(G) Olo the GMTD, Shillong. L
. -
- The- aforcsald SuSpocted Public Scrvant .Smt. kau Chakr’dvory"’f o l
(heremaﬁcr referred to as SPS) was chargesheeted vide Memo No. QC-S0/Pt-. .
S 117 dated-15.11 2001 issued by the Deputy General Manager B BSNL O/o the. - f
GMTD, Shillong hereinafier ceferred to as the Disciplinary Authority in the
& L case.. & [ne undcmgned was .appointed 8s Inquirin Authority by the
o DlSClpllndl’y Authority vide Memo No. QC- 50/Pt-11/13 dated-02. 01.2002 to
2.7 inquire into the charge framed against. the SPS. Simultaneously’ Sri S
NeongkhlaW, -SDE(Plg-11), Olo the 'GMTD, Shillong Wwas appolritéd " as SR
ed to as P.O) vide the stcxphnary T

Officer (hcremaﬂer referr
_50/Pt-11/14 dated: 02.01.2002 to present the case. in ;; '

Auth_onty on behalf of stctphnary 1
Piyush’ Kanti Choudhary/-S
s h1s defence assmtam

A Presenting

.57 Authority Memo No-
' . support of the charges before the inquiring
¢ SPS - took assistance of Sni

Authority. Th
(Retxred) AG ofhce Shmong a

Accounts Ot’uoer

which was allowed by 1.0.
1
§

Jo B

S SO e R ot SR
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102

s # - The sitting started ‘with its preliminary hearing on 03 05,2002 when the
'SPS categorically denied the charges leveled against kig;;and preferred
pcrsonal'hcaring in the case. Th with his defence assistant
“+ ipspected all the listed documents 85 enlisted 1n Annexure-Ill of the’
dum of charge sheet and were supplied their Ksrox Copy 83 desired.
letion of the pre-hearing {ormalities, the Regular
003, 12.03.2003 &'13.03'.2003 when -
ed in Annexure-111 10

nts as enlist :
disputed have been marked asS. )

~ Afier comp
held on10.03 2003, 11.03.2

the P.O adduced all the thirteen (13) docume
the charge shect and all such documents as un
i Exts. as under and taken on recordi=,

1.5.Ext. 01. Service mcssagé dated-15.05.92
Letter -frorn Smt. Tinku Chakravorty dated-25.05.9
the AO{A&P) Shillong.

5 S.Ext.02. 5 addressed 10

3, S.Ext. 03, Letter from Smt. Tinku chakra
T " the AO(A&P) Shillong,
m 28,0452

4. S_.Eﬁ.f@.Casﬁal leave applicatio
ST o 02,0592 addressed 10 AO(A&P).

5. S.Ext 55, Telegram dated-12.03.92 issued
- addressed 10 AO(A&P) along with commen

the body of telegram.

yGmt, Tinku Chakravorty -
¢ draft of the AO oD '

- T,L's"}-‘q'u Y alipth ; :
A R AR

28.05.92 along with MC dated-03.05.92.
7 s Ext, 07, Letter No, QC-50/14 4atod-16.07.92 of AO(A&P) addressed 10
" SPS at Bombay address. . E A

S 6 g 06.SR of the SPS dated

Létter No. Q5-50/16 dated-28.08.92 of AKA&P) addressed 10

b 8. S.Ext, 08, Letter
] . gPS at Bombay address.

9. §.Ext. 09. SR-1 dated-NIL of the 3PS along with MC.

-1 dated-NIL of the SPS along with MC
118 Ext, 1) Letter No 5-50/18 dated<30.03.93 of CAO Shillon
b A ~.to SPS at Bombay address.’ ' .

10, §.Ext. 10.S
g addressed

[
[ -
e -
' .
—_

voﬁy.dated-28.07.92 addressed 10 |

- et - -
SNSRI S .
A e ety o= PR—
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‘.

- 12,'3 xt. 12. Nil as si. 12 of the listed document is. alrcady avallablc at
: SR SExt 09&10 above . S

3 b Ext 13. Lcﬁer of SPS dated—ll 0797 addrcssoi to the TDM Shlllong o
- regarding regularization of 1cave with v131tor shp & M/C dated- :

20.06.97.

oed' all the ﬁvc state

Also during Regular Heanng the P.O produ .
in-chief by P.O and

" witnesses in support of charges. who were examined-
, CTOSs- examined on behalf of thc SPS concluswely They were as under :

5.S.W.05. 5ri .. Sudarem murthy (K. Murthy) the ttien AO(AZP) O/o the .-

_1.8.W0L. 8d R.L. Ker the then DE(Admn) Ofo the TDM, Shﬂlong Et
 2.5.W.02. 51 S. Sen the then SDE(Admn) Olo the TOM, Shilong SR 1

S S 3

2 3 S.W.03. Smt A A\Waqn the then TOA(G) in staff sectlon deahng w1th | t o “;
7 ' leave cases.’ . Ch T il
4.8.W.04.5rG.C. Paul the then CAQ Olothe TDM Shlllong | o P b

B gt o g v L

4 TDM shillong : ‘ SR B
“ The dcfcncc adduocd the followmg aHmmed detence documents m t ‘
% support of his defencc case. - S Lo
LD, Ext, 01, Letter no. nil dated 21.03.2000 of the SPS Addressed to t.he CGM Xt b
J N : Tclcoom North East Circle, D.O.T Sillong. - ' S 4
: 2. D.Ext.02. Letter no. nil dated 22.03.98 of the SPS addressed to The E 8
G M.T.D, DOT Sillong. : 2 1
3 D. Ext. 03. Xerox copy of rectified M/C of dated-10.07.2002 2 fumished by
~theSPSon. 7" March 2003 addressed to the GMTD, Shillong. - Lo
4.D. Ext. 04. Memo No. QC-S0/Pt-1019 dated-19.11.2001 of Db(Admn) o
GMTD Slnllong addrcssed to the SPS. T
n
5. i
1
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ARTICLE-1]

That th said Smt. Tinku Chaksavorty while functioning as TOA(G) in
“the office of TDM Shillong at present GMTD Shillong has senta Telegram on
12.05.92 for'extension of her leave in spite of the intimation sent earlier 10 her

her earlier leave from 8.04.92 to 02.05.92 is

to resume Quty immediately as
not sanctioned which is unbecoming of a. Government Servant. -

Sl
- 04 -
. . - The prosccution did not preter to call & examine any more witness
undes Ryle-14(15): On closure of the prosecution case the defence filed his
- gtatement of defence ander Rule-14(16) and endorsed a copy to P.O: ' £
" The SPS  neither: requisitioned for any - defence cv’:dcnce' b
documentary/oral nor preferred to be examined as defence witness 11 its on .
 petialf as such he was questioned by 1O under Kule-14(18) which was g
recorded, & cQpY “hich was endorsed to P.O. = ‘ : . B
. At the end of oral hearing, both the parties were directed to submit‘ ' _-‘ )
5 | ._thcir respective briefs within stipulated time. The prosccutio'n brief of the P.O .~ ) _ !’3'. |
A dated-17.04.2003 was received on 28.04.2003 and the chS Lk i1
1 dated-10.03.2003 was received on 13.03.20@;- N T - '5 Gl
N — = L BN
.- Thus all the documentary evidence adduced and submissions made I
- oLwere thoroughly examined. At the same time both the parties (1. prosecution [ o f
" % and the defence) were afforded full and reasonable opportunities that they 1+ ‘
* "availed 10 the best Of their satisfaction. and at the same time there was S
™ apsolutely no complaint 1 this regard from either side. S D
',"["he following article of the charge was framed “against the SPS as ‘_ . RE "]-
contained in Annexure-1 of the charge sheet.. . S DU S T 1 £
ANNEXURE- - . SR % i
R ~ ’ ' o i . I) E f‘;’f:
ARTICLE-] : i
L - | - P I
' ‘That the said Smt, Tinku Chakravorty While functioning as TOA(G) in - l‘ 1E
~* the office of TDM Shillong, at present GMTD, Shillong has remained absent ; R S
. . from dyty trom 28.04.92 10 02.05.92 without proper sanction of leave and also (e \ B
. left Hcéxdqua,rters without perrniss:on of her Superior. ‘She has also accepted | Iy
the fact that she has not obtained prior permission i her representation dated-- 4 1y
280592, . o : | N
B . L : ] i\
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RTICLE-IL

That the said Smt. Tinku Chakravorty while functioning as TOA(G) in
the office of TDM Shillong at present GMTD, Shillong, has submitted her
leave application for period 28.04.92 to 02.05.92 (HPL) and from 03.05.92 to
01.06.92 (EOL) on medical grounds without proper medical certificate only .

on 280592,
ARTICLE-IY

] '3;‘.;" - That the said Smt. Tinku Chakravorty while functioning as TOA(G) in-
' the office of TDM Shillong at present GMTD, Shillong remained absent in
. spite of letter QC-50/14 dated-16.07.92 informing that the period of leave is
| treated as Dies Non thereby disobeying the instructions of her superiors which
R} s unbecoming of a‘GoveQ\lment Servant. . S '

- S LT

© ARTICLE:V
" That the said Smt. Tinku Chakravorty white functioning as TOA(G) in

medical certificate for extending leav
and from 01.1092 for a period of 3 months without indicating the illness. 1n

~ the medical certificate which is unbecoming of a Government Servant.

R

ARTICLE VL : | e o

the office of TPM Shilleng, at present GMTD, Shillong
leave applicatiop for the period from 01.08.92 to
t0 01.01.93 only on 04.01:93 ie. Affer expiry8 of leave W

{ . ofaGovemnment Servant.

ARTICLE-VII -
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the office of TDM, Shillong, at present GMTD, Shillong has submitted -
e from 01.08.92 for a period of 2 months

“Thaj the said Smt. Tinku Chakravorty while functioning as TOA(G) in
has submitted her

30.09.92 and from 01.10.92

hich is unbecoming

f . Thatthe said Smt, Tinku Chakravorty while functioning as TOA(G) in
400 the office of TDM Shillong at present GMTD, Shillong has ‘continued to’
remain absent unagthorisedly since 28.04.92 to till date in spite of letter No.
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0.03.93except submitting & representation dated 117 July

0/18 dated-2 :
Madhusudan Saha on 20.06.97

fitness certificate iss

v

ued by Dr.

enclosing o Sana .
laring her fit for jounng duty from 91.0797 but 0o joining report 18
unbecoming ofa Government Servant, R -

ubmitted which 18

DLSCUSSAON

-——"——/“—

The charge against S

as TOA(G) in the O/
wef 28041992 without proper

“without pcrmission, 5@
stead the intimation sen
lcave was not sanction
04.01.93 for exiension

mt. Tinku: cha&c;avorty is that
/o the then TDM, Shillong remain

nt a telegram on
{ earlier 10 her to resume

ed. She did not resu
of leave for a period 0

she while functioning
ed absent from duty
sanction of leave and left Head Quarter
12.05.92 for extension of her leave in
ne duty ;mmediately 8s her
me duty and submitted

f two months w.¢.
illness i

1.10.92 without mentioning

absent unauthorized snce 28.04 |
dated-11.07.97 with M/C declanng R

for the period of three months w.ef 0

" M/IC. further she continbed 0 remain

\ 1ill date accept submitting & represemation )
her fit for-joining duty }w.e.f 71.06.97 but no joining report was submitted by .

* her which establishes lack of her devotion 10 duty as well-as unbecoming of

| - Governmgnt Servant. R
\ To- arrive &t the truth the witinesses & dgcuments Wwere scfutinized as A B 3o

under:- .

L}

Ehlly 2o

g R.L. Kar the then gDOP Shillong was examined as q.W. 01. His |
relevancy with pears limited 0 the fact that he instructed R
. SDE(Admn) o0 7.08.98 (S.Ext. 13) to put up the leave application of the SPS SRR
regarding regularizal inati aited - 4

. ation of her leave. Dunng cross-examination he adm
. that he was neither dealing with the 1 of the SPS nor having a0y e
bout it. AS such the inqui 1 D it

ry. did not get anything specific from

n knowledge 8 |
him for or against the charges leveled. i
g S. Sen the {hen SDE(Admn) was examined 8s gW. 02, During R 16

examination 1n ‘chief he stated that after going through the reprcscntation R ’ig ¢
dated-11,0797 he instructed the Jealing assistant 00 01.09.98 to put up the' - 1 k

ot about the progress of the case:- This . i

R Lyl

o case file but he could not recolle )
ﬁ D witness also could not depose anything tegarding the charges. e

then TOA(G) dealing with the leave caseofthe = . L fE
03 deposed that the SPS vide her leave B . &

i Smt AA. Warjaﬁ the
SPS while examined as S.W.

-w{,. m
|



2.05.92 and EOL-w.e.f 03.0552 01.0692. On perusal of S.Ext. 09 she

- while joining after expiry of M/C. As the SPS had did not submit application

- 07

Fplication dalcd~28l05.1992(S.E.xt. 06) sought HPLw.ef 28.04.92 _tb |

deposed that the SR-I was submitted without date, without indicating type of -

iliness, the dostor signature on the M/C was without date and algo was signed
as ‘for’, Further on perusal of S Ext. 10 she added that SR-I submitted by the
SPS was without date and the M/C énclosed bearing Doctor’s signature was
also without date and without indigating type of illness. This contention of the

g.W was not refuted by the defence during cross examination. In reply to the .

cross question on behalf of SPS she told that the omissions noticed in SR-1 -
and the enclosed M/C appearing &s S Ext. 09 was not communicated in
writing to the SPS. . - T '

4 G.C. Paul the then AO(A&P) in the Ofo the TDV Shillong wes -
examined as S.W. 04. In his examination-in-chief he confirmed the contents

of the letter under S.Ext. 11 addressed to the SPS in respect 10 her leave
Aapplication‘wh‘ich was without date, without any leave address, intimating the

 official for not gramed\-lqave‘and' for joining duty immediately. else vigorous ;

1994 no record was seen 10 have put up to him in regard to the joining of the

charged official. The events after this was not know.n-'t‘é him. In reply to
cross question no. 10 he stated that the fitness certificate 1s 0 be produced

action would be taken against her. Sr Paul further added that up to April

for extension of leave on M/C, she was diregted 1o join immediately which
automatically employees that she should joirx with Medical fitness certificate
only. In reply to cross question no. 11 he added that the duration of time for
which M/C was submitted was already over and no extension applied for, ‘As
such the SPS was asked to.join duty else she should apply for extension of
teave on-M/C which she did not. L ' e

sri .. Sundaram Murthy the then AO(A&P) under TDM Shillong

was examined s S.W. 05. In his examination-in-chief he confirmed that the:
" remarks in S.EXt. 04 & 05 were made by him and the S.Ext. 07 & 08 were
issued -under his signature. During cross exaniination in reply to cross -

question no. 03 he deposed that as per S Ext. 04 the causal leave application

dated-29.04.92, applying for leave from 28.04.92 to 02.0.92 without MC & - i TN

permission to leave Station, was received at this office on 30.04.92 so the
leave was refused at that time. On S.Ext. 05 he recorded {hat the official had

been refused and hence the leave apg}ied afterwards was without M/C
hence not reoommendcd. On perusal of S.Ext. 07 he told that the M/C
received with the application was not in the prescribed form as per CCS leave

3 hoad quarter without prior permission & the C/L applied for has already

i




Ao nreply 10 5P 0. 04 of the defence he added that.as pcr Lo
i cial went on 1eave on MJ/C can not ‘be recalled for duty - 3
- gt can be edical opxmon whwh he did not find that it S
1n the mstant case as per Ex- 7 & 08 the medical . f
wrﬁﬁcatc did not come in the picture: The M/C gwcn by the official as
Je S.Ext. 07 was not in the prcscnbed formy, as sU uch the question’
| (SP b) went on leave o M/C did not anse. ‘

cific. quesnon n

of otncaa
dmonal witness on s

all & examine any ad
is rule was gvailed by

T hc p.O did not prcier to ¢
r rule-14(15) as such 0o opportumty under thi
‘ ce however brmitted a list of six defencc documents on -
as any additional 3

for his defence &
inized each and
by the dcfence
plete 1eavc

were essenual
0O sincerely serutin
ed o him

chargu : ‘
which: were not available in the ongina_l listed documents already marked 88 .
SR-1 covering ! fod afiét 01.01. 1993 to 06:1997 were |
These | duplicate te documents

in the bunch shown as duphcate .one.
' - sources of discovery (not procur!

official reo0rd

Jated-11.07 97 apé@ann
. The letter appearing at serial
D

o ressed o the SPS by the EOlo the GM

The SPS 1n reply .10 lO s quesuo (
she faced aﬁer her mam

exp! \ained the circumst
1992 .and she applied for C/L & lett the head quarter is!
ned contact with the office from ymbal by sendiné
course might have beet

alOSofthelistwas P

stated ﬂaat she mamtax
1ctter to the ofixcc by. post.of _
caled that her problem [
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v . period 0
‘Dies-non’ and
for EQL {rom
vide S.Ext. 09 W
S.Ext, 08 shows th
the said leave appli
Superintendent Cen
from which the SPS w
talso not there. |
extensi
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i1 did not rest

From S.Ext. 08
{ the absence O
she was direc
01.08.92 to 30.09
hich does not app
at it was reccived
cation appears 10
tral Railway Byculla,
as suffering is wan
fore the genuinencss
“from 01.10.92 to
S Ext. 101n which th
ed with it does no

here appears 0

o certificate appears
tendent Centr

pmitted by. th

Further

been 1aeelve
not mention
disease and date
leave recomm
person ‘for’ C

any date.

01089210

~In this co
D.Ext. 01, 02 and
07.03.2003 1o th
dated_-10.07.2-0
so called recti
certificate by. W
date of 1ssue of th

A "'dau'; would follow. Extensiot
92 &.the S
me duty ti

¥ \cave beyond 01 06.97 was recerv

accounts ©
should not
16.07.1992 (S.Ext
requested for gran
to 01.06.92 and .again
application
nor she su
her applicat
. period from
hcr"applioat.ion.

{{icer on 16,07.1992 as 0 W

be treated as ‘Die
07), the SP
t of HPL w.e.f
from 02.06
form SR-1 for t
C for this period.
.7.92 that sh
1.06.92. Itis

S in her applica
78.049521t0 0
92 1o 01.08.52 but sh
he petiod from
Although she
enclosed revi

also not mention

for leave in
bmitted any M/
ion dated-28.
02.0692 100

which is of dated
{ the SPS from 2
ted to resume duty 1
92 in form SR-
car to have
on 04.0i}.92. T
have bekn sign

on of leave fro
ed on 01.10.92 vide
ed, the M/C sub
of its issue. T
ded and th
hief Hospital Superin
e two M/Cs su
31.12.92 do not appear to be geny
has produ
is a photo copy of
g Submitting ‘
V/Cs submitted
taMC Itisa
to show that the nat
ded in the two M/Cs

nnection the SPS
03. D.Ext. 03
¢ GMTD, Shi
regarding two i
fied certificate 1s no
hich the SPS has tried
e certificates “~ere omi

of her leave was not gran

directed to resum
{115.05.1992 nor any app
ed from the SPS, sh
hy her entire
In reply to !
tion dat

28,0892 it is
8.04.92 to 31
muediately..
I was submitted
date of her submission
he M/C subn
ed ‘for’ chic
Bombay but the name
ting in it and the date of
of the sa
01.01.93 also appear
date of its sub

be over WI

ine.

ced three documents
the appli
with a rect
with S.Ext. 09 an
ctually photo copy of a
ure of illness and the
due to mistake

¢ duty im

clear that thc‘chtirc
0792 was treated as .-
An application -
by the SPS

itted with
f Hospital

t show the na
iting in the peri
been granted by &
al Railway Bombay W
o SPS for the period from

ted vide S.Ext:
mediately. As
\ication for extension 0 -

¢ was addressed by the
absence from 28.0492 - -
he letter of A.O dated- -
ed-28.07.92 (S.Ext. 03) -

20592 & EOL wefO
e did not submit any’

02.06.92 to 01.08.92:
has mentioned in’
sed M/C for the
ed as her enc :

_ its issue 18

id M/C is suspected. .
s to have{,
mission is !
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f’ . L . 1 may add here that a documentary evidence has
o evidence. 11 this proceedings the entire allegation and

BRI

_ This certific
over the same person has signed it as sonsulting cardiology. & -
Y in place of Chief Hospital Superintendent Central Railway Hospital
"~ gyoulle, Bombay. Besides this. it has been submitied. after more than en.
4 years. Even if it was obtained by the SPS on 10.07.2002 it is also delayed by

| bmission by about ten months. The Doctor who has issued the same

her in su
ither been requisitioned nor examined as a defence.

on 10072002 has ne
witness. Therefore the photo copy of the certificated dated-10.07.2002 issued -

by the so called Doctor can not be taken as genuine.

' SExt. 11 is a letter addrésscd to the SPS on 20.03.93 from-CAO}
Telecom District Shillong which shows that his application for the period
from 01.08.92 10 01.01 1993 was received on 04.01 .93 i.c after availing this

leave without proper san
'SPS were also pointed out in the said letter to the SPS.

-~ From S
.. application 10 the TDMShillong dated-11.07.97 through one Sni M.R. Biswas

on 27.08.98. This also proves that the SPS remained absence for more than

five years continuousty which
“ceased to be a government servant.

L

D.Ext. 01 & 02 submitted by the SPS 1 find that they are not related to
her absence with permission 10 avail leave or,about timely submission of her
.applicalioh for leave '
sheet is based.

\ -

~mostly by - documentary ‘evidences and by oral evid
witnesses. 1he SPS has not produced any defence witness
- document D.Ext. 03 submitted by her does not appear to be genuine. .

_ In her wn
of CCS(CCA) Rule 1965, the SPS has under
leave periods avai
enclosed the revised copies of leave application in
supported by the
lcave application an
are duplicate copies W
her own oral evidence nor throug

ction. The discrepanciés in the M/C submitted by the
Ext. 13, it is however esiablished that the SPS submitted an

according to FR-12 establishics that she had

from time te time on which the allegation in the charge:

more force than an oral
charges are established
ences of the state
s and the only

tten defence brief submitted on 08.05.2003 under Rule-14(19) = -~
para 08 submitted a list of entire
led by him from 28.04.92 to 20.06.97 with which he has...
form SR-T'in some cases ’
MJ/Cs as already been . submitted by her. In respect of the
4 M/C for the period 02.01 93 t0 21.06.97 1 find that they
hich were neither produced during the inquiry through
h any defence witness as such Idonot

ate is a photo copy not attéstad by any gaz,cttéd o

'
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o the inquiry conducted as well as

ental procwlings,
but it 1S
case the evidence
hold rather strong Y,

der Annexure-L & 1l stands_
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INQUIRING .
Tel. No. 2225622(0) Fax-221004

NG AUTHORITY

" {hat all’ the “seven articles of . charges - un 7
the SPS. In other words the charge of iolating Rule 37 "
onduct) Rule 1964 and Rule 25 (2) of CCS(Leave) Rules

e “
- *
: f‘;’j&l




. _'*‘“Newkﬁfq

" Dated, Shiiiong
3758'March] )04,

[

The'

eral Mainager Telecoim,

The Deputy Gen
anager elecom District,

Citice of the General M

beghaiaya,

Shitong. . .

i Hon-sonsideration of the defence arguments of the charged official mace in her
wlen defence bried dated 08.5.2002 by the Inquiry Officer and of his giving @
oy one-siged finding In his Inquiry Report dated 94% paugust, 2003 =
(Epresentalion Aqainsi. '

i your etier No.QG-50IPLIIN03-04 dated ihe 9" February, 2004.

agat

n

‘
. [ vomyni o] ir
[P R SECY L

¢

‘ : In continuation of my applibatioﬁ dated the 17" February, 2004 and with
ratprenne 10 your ietter mnentioned here-in-above, | submit below m';'.representation
the. 21" Augusl, 2003 of the Inquiry Officer prefacing it

agais e Uiy Repori daled
il an apoloqitic SUDMISSION.

-

1 Tie gpolugilic BUDINISSION . . : _
e wunwversal practice in paragraphing official communications, reports and

. Anayments is 10 put nurmber against each paragraph 2 facliitate pinpointing ©f the
> insy cBlerenceEs. During e inquiity, despite repeaied reguests to the Ingulry Quicer
e by omy Delence Assistant {DA) 10 number the paragraphs. of the Inyuiry
0L eRHNGE and his Daily Qrder Sheets (DOS), the |0 refused to oblige. This put the
idable constraint in making pointed references o the inguiry

¢ s Daity Order Sneets, 0 writing the written gefence brich. 10
the 10 has persisted in paragraphing his report
sanhoul numoer it has accordingly hecome ail impossible job for
ne defence 10 pin point the paragraphs of ihe 10's inquiry Report against which the
Aefpnce SuUbmissioNs are made. Under the given constraints, reference could be
wade only by ponting (o the page number of the 10" Inguiry Report (IR} leaving it 10
auinenty {0 whom nis represeniation is macde 10 pains takingly link the
{‘this representation to the un-numbered paragraphs of the

-

delenice side to avo
sroceeoings and tne |
hes Incpairy Report under reference,
miering ihe paragrapis.

R TR
\‘,t' ,_li{"_'-"",“_ et

el

rongercd paragraoh o

A

14 = ey nm Damn
HOPZ %4 I l\.‘ul!l bR \n'.’t.rvl’t.

C o Feturn ol defence documenis by {ne
assigring ahy recorded eason

S larms of Rule 14(17) of tne CCS{CCE&A)
oo LY G 40.03.2003, u set of B(six) delence Jdo
RIS

4 8 complete teave char of the leave taken by me during the
2341392 W ~0.6.4997 -supported by copies (the originals
cubmitted 1o the office) of all Medical Certificates that | have su

{nem on record and without

o wiihgu't {aking

Rules 1965, | submited in the
curiignts to the 10 as mentioned
period from
having besn
pritted v the

gy
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office including the receipted copy of the corrected medical cerificate dated
10.7.2002 submitted by me to the office with my letter dated 7.3.2003.
My letler daled 21.3.2000 to the Chief General Manager, Department of
‘Telecom, Shnliong

_ 3. My letter dated 22.3.1998 to the General Manager, Telecom Dlstrlct Shillong.
N 4. My letter dated 07.3.2003 to the General Manager, Telecom Dlstnc;t Shillong.

5. My letter dated 11.07.1997 along-with copies of 29 medical certificates
(onginals having been submitted to the office) and supporting medical
prescriptions, reports ete., and a "facts in brief’ sheet. - .

6. Letter No.QC-50/# (/g dated 19,17, 200‘1 of the office to me plaging me on -
an indefinite wait-on position.

. Of the above-mentioned defence documents, the documents at serial No. (1) g : -
and serial No.(5) were returned by the 1O without taking them on record in the I )
inquiry proceedings. Where the 10 acted in such an arbitrary way, | could only g i
lament in my heart but no othei way out was open to-me. These two documents L =
were fundamental and vital to my defence. The 10 could, sense the importance - , oot
of these documents for my defence and scuttled my defence by retuming them, - -« '
without keeping the fact of his returring them, on record. L

2.3 itis siressed that under Rule 14(17) of the CCS (CC&A) Rules 1965, acharged '

official (CO) is entitled to produce defence documents on his/her behalf. Rule 14

.of the said CCS (CE&A) Rules 1965 under which the inquiry was held, nowhere

2.

vests {he 1O with authority o return the defence documents adduced by the CO }1
vithout bringing them to record. P i
2.4 s further stressed that the return of the two key defence.documents by the 1O co -

witiout sanction of any tule has denied me of the opportunity of self defence as -
guaranteed under Article 311(2) of the Constitution of India and the principles of
natural justice while exposing the subjectivity of the 1O and his prejudice against : .
me. : .
2.9 On page 03 of his inquiry Report, the IO\has suppressed. the truth that | ' ‘
submitted 6(six) defence documents. Instead, he has stated that the defence - . k-
adduced only 4 (four) documents which he has mentioned on that page. The fact L d
that the 1O suppressed the truth will be found to have been evidenced by the IO's - L Rt
own admission, ostensibly on- unawareness, in the subsequent pages of his , 4
‘ inquiry Report.” In the second para of his report on page 08, the 10 has said,’ "
e “‘deience, however, submitted a list of six defence documents on his own behalf”, :
{1~ That the IO pursuaded himself to resort to untruth stands exposed by what he - o i
stated on page 03 of his Report and what he stated on page 08 of his own b -;;g :
l

- B :‘Q_ -.i..k PR
L .

Repori. The 10, thus showed his pre-determinatior: to prove the charge against L i
the CO even by resert to untruth. -
2 6 The fact of retuin of my two most vital defence documents by the 10 without the - ‘
~authority of rule and-to my worst detriment of defence, was assailed by me in o : :
para 08 of my written defence brief dated 08.5. 2003 under the heading W

"Rroducticn of evidance on behalf of the Government Servant”. Significantiy, of | FL i
ail my deferice arguments i iy writlen brief dated 08.5.2003, the 1O has dealt - ‘N
with only this paragraph and has completely blacked out the whole lot of all other =~ . ¢ S
defence arguments. in the fast para on page (11) of his Report, the IO only in a S E
rilualistic way, made mention of paragraph 08 of my defenge brief and stated that o { ¥

| submitted a list of “entire leave periods availed by him from 28.4.92 to 20.6. 97

L
—— -
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with which has enclosed the revised oopies of leave application in Form SRl in
some cases supported by ihe M/Cs for the period 02.01 03 to 21 06.97". He has
rejecled he list of entire leave period and coples of M/Cs on the ground that

“hey are duplicate copies which were neither produced'during the inquiry . -

through her own oral evidence nof through any defence witness as such | do not

consider therm a part of evidences tc the inQuiry conducted as well as refiable’. it :

15 pointed out here that a complete leave chart supported by copies of all Medical
Certficates was submitted by mMe during the oral inquiry on 40.03.2003 and was
returned by the 1O, In this conngction, |O0's own admission on page 08(second
para) of his Report may be referred to. The original M/CS were. submitted to the
office and it requires less than common sense that | could submit only the copies.
Tne,olfice has never doubted reliability of the MICs submitted by meé and it
refiects most uncharitably on the sense Of responsility of the 10 without
indicating what made him doubt thé reliakility of the M/Cs and that too at the -
back of the charged official. The point at lssue is not whether copies of M/Cs are
reliable or not; {ne core issue I8 whether it was within the juriediction of the 1O to
relurn the defence documents which the 10 has not amswe_red and hence My

defence argument in para 08 of my written brief dated 08 May, 2003 stood firmly
sustained. . '

5. Frightening bias of the 1O aqainst the charged official: : -
3.1:The O wnew that my apsence from duty on'leave was on 'grounds-of my iliness

supported DY medical cedificates for the whole period of my leave upto
20.61997. The tact of my iliness supported by medical certificates from
peginning 10 end has made my case completely invulnezable. in his pre-
delermination (o prove ihe charges against Me, e from {he beginning to end,
evinced zeal like of which none in the prosecution side did. To achieve his end,
he made conscious efforts from day one of the inquiry and having not been
successiul enough, finally tried to invalidate the medical certificales submitied by
me, Petly defects of purely hyper technical types discovered in some isclated
megiical certificales after strenuous exercises but ot communigated to me'in any
stage vide deposition of the prosecution witness No.SW-3 Srimati A A Warjr
(page 7 of the Report), were not sufficient for his purpose since the pivotal fact of.
inass, as cerified, couid not be nulliified. In order to achieve his end, the 1O in
desperation rgsorted to the ploy of suspicion. In ihe second para on page 10 of
hig repoft, Ne unabashedly expressed suspicion as io the genuineness of the
M/Cs submitted by me. In the last iine of 5 paragraph on page 11 of his Report,
the IC threw off all qualms and has clearly sdid {hat the medical certificate D
£y4.03 did not appear to be genuine. That was possibly the farthest intemperance
to which an 10, in his Inquiry Report gould have on {he basis, purely on
subjective suspicion, obviously. oblivious of the fact he was far overstepping and
even more than this, was assuming unto nimself the job of a super prosecutor
which, however, he was not in his capacity as an Inquiry Officer. in his
heightened seal he seemed t0 have forgotten the elementary legal postulate that
"suppicion cannot take place of proof. The 10 has fully exposed his granite bias
ageinst me and it is at all surprising that his- findings have gone agalnst me. In
thejconcl\,lding para on page 12 of his Inquiry Repott, the 10 while stating that the
evidences in the inquiry have gohe against me emphiasized his contention By
saying. "l (the 10) hold rather strongly that al the seven articles of charges undef
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Annexure-1 % If stands ‘substantiated against the SPS”, His efnp'hasizing' 'Words "
+ -holef rather strongly" unfoided his intent in well expressed language and needs N0
glaborption. ' '

- "-.—.'.A:nis.,.;_'
LTS -

3.2 My office administration never doubted the genuineness of the medical
ceriifioales submitted by me. Neither ihe Presenting Officer ever did sO. There'is
no aliggation in any of the articles of charges against me of submitting medical
_ certifigates which were not genuine. The allegation is, therefore one brought by
" the Inguiry Officer of his own and by doing so, he has displaced the Disciplinary

- Authority and has usurped the authority of the latter. Rejecting of the medical - 7.l
certificates submitted by me by alleging that they were not genuine was well
<t heyond the competence and jurisdiction of the 10, | submit. The 10 came to- his
findirig on the basis.of his personal suspicion '

7 which-no officer having least s€nse
- of '[esponsibility would have induiged in. Enough could be said

o et i

| to have peen:
Wi ene A ser to have suspect the genuineness of the medical - ..
oo certificates submitted by me no matter the administration itself has not done so. - L

“Kind attention of the Disciplinary Authority is respectfully invited to the height and

5 ’“,4.' y - .. depthof prejudice of the 1O against me and hence there is No surprise that his

e

W v fingings have gone against me. It is firmly hoped that the Disciplinary authority

i i would take serious note of the 10's atitude towards me. —

f‘«fég cls misconstrued _ o g PO

by * . 'Notonly that the 1O has sbqght to invalidate the medical certificates furnished byme .- - b

geg o o0 ihe asis of his personal 'suspicion’ in the afler-inquiry stage, he has also sought ~ © ]

N * {o pass on an 1nquiry_proceedings as my written brief. In the 3" para on page 04 of - :
: brief was dated] 0.03.2003 which i

©5 s Inquiny Report, he has stated that my defence _ o
- v n 13.03.2003. | never submitted my written ‘defence brief on e
740.3.2003 when the oral inquiry was o1 its mid way. After the oral ingquiry was’ over.. . |
on 13.03.2003, | submitied my written defence brief on 08" May, 2003 in terms of the RE
o |O's order in his Daily Order Sheet bearing Memo No.DE(D! (PT)/GHQOOZ dated
N ' 43:03.2004. The purpose pehind this misconstructiorf'of facts appears to pe to creele
the impression that nothing beyond whai have been recorded In the ingquiry
. proceedings of 10.03.2003 of the inquiry hearing was fiied by me as my written .
; - delence brief, From the facts stated in parag:© of this representation, it would be -
% " seenthatthe |Odhas altogetner omitted discussions and consideration of my defence e
" arguments made in my written defence brief dated 08" May. 2003 and he: requireda
© contrieved nandle to carpet down the momentous shelving of my written defence.

" brief of 0B May 2003.

; & COnFRAZ. o : _ ' o
o 51 Tha Presenting Officer in his writien prosecution prief bearing his Memo No.QC- .

: R 50/Pt.11V8 dated the 47" April, 2003 filed with the 10 nas contended that under -
prcvi‘;ion of FR12, 2 Government servant who remains absent from duty on
ieave for more than five years ceases to be in servicu and accordingly, he said
{hat | have ceased 10 be in service by provision of FRrR-12. It is understandable -
that the - Presenting Officer, having found no other handie 0 sustain the
proseculion case, las to fall back on FR-12 as the laststraw to catch hold of.

. '  Below is quoted FR-12..

rwas recelved by fim ©

w42 faaimum amount of continuous leave .

ol
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£ ; A
Unless the President, in view
- otherwise deterimin

for & conlinuous pericd exceeding five years'.

it could be seen that FR:12

nowhere é,ays that 2

of the exceptional circumstances of the case .

es, no Govemment servant shall ba granted leave of any kind

Government servant who

rernains on leave for @ sontinuous period exceeding five years automatically

" ceases to be in service. On
“exceptional cirgumstances” in
servant to remain on leave for
President may grant the leave.

the contrary, FR-12 recognizes that there may be

‘which it may be compulsive for a Government
more than five years and that, in tha_t case, the ~

-

£.2 Apart from the actual position in FR-12, none of the seven articles of charges
against me alleges violation of FR-12. lt was, not open to the Presenting Officer to.
bring a charge of his own, his was the job 1o present the case on behalf of the'.
Digoiplinary authority keeping within the limits of what have been alleged in the
aricles of charges. This apatt, the PO did not refer to FR-12 &t any stage of oral

hearings and having not done so, it was well beyond

nis bound to come up with

this charge in the post inquiry briefing stage. :
53 The new charge of violating FR-12 could not have been brought after the close .

~ of the inquiry. |
5.4 No intimation wds gyer given

to me that | have ceased to remain in service by

provisions of FR-12 and the fact that 1 am otill in service belies the contenﬂon of

the PO.

55 There is nathing like automatic cessation of service of aGovernment servant.
The cessation of sefvice of @ Government servant must be preceded by formal

" potice. :

% 5 Since in none of the seven articles of charges against me,

violation of FR-12

= has been alleged, the contention of the o0 is altogeiner out of place.

5.7 : Delaled defence arguments were made oR FR-12 1n
defence brief dated 08 May, 2003 which the 1O has, along-with all other defence

" arguments, willfully avoided to

para 6.5 of my written
deal with.

iness Certificate |

Leave. Medical Certificates and Fi
£1

£.1- In terms of Rule 10 and 19(3) read with Rule 24(3) (a)
~ Rules, 1972, an employee on leave on ground of illness supported by medical .
__Certificate cannot pe recalled or return to duty until declared fit to do so by a-
medical certificate of fitness. Deposing as the top prosecution witness ShriK§ -

Surdaram Murthy (SW 08) the then AQ (A&P) has admitted that an official on
lgave Qn medical ground cannot be recalled for Juty but can be directed for @
second medical opinion but in my case he found nothing on record that it was
gone (top of page 06 of the 10's Inquiry Report). The whole period of my leave

from 28.4.1992 {0 20.6.1997

was on ground of illness supported Dy medical

certificates and hence neither my ieave could be refused nor. couid | been

recalied to duty untit declared

6.2 1The Central Administrative Tribunal, Bangalore, in the case of B.Sreenivasaiah

fit to o so by a medical certificate of fitness.

“Versug Officer-in-Charge and Assistant Provident Fund Commissioner, -Mysore

and others {OA No.135 of 1998) has ruled that "when an employee £ medically

unfit, the employer has no option but to grant him leave as is. available to the

of the CCS (Leave)
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Lo

employee till he is found medically fit", (Reference . Swamys news of October

1998, pages 94-95), This CAT ruling has seftled the law on the captioned

. heading and iy case ought to be regulaled accordingly.

6,3 Ithas not been alleged in any of the seven arlicles of charges against me that |
did not furnish medical centificates of illness. On the contrary, Article-1l! of the

- gharges acknowiedges submission of M/ICs by me whiie Article-VI| of the charges
~ confirms submission of fitness certificate by me jssued by DI Madhusudan Sana

on 20.6.1997. ‘ ' ,

On para 2 al page 08 of the Inguiry Report ‘ L

1. in this para, the O has admitted that the defence subritted a list of siX
doguments on her own behalf. This contradicts the number of. documents
furnished by the defence as mentioned by the 1O on the last para at page 03 of
his report inwhich e has mentioned only 4 documents and confirms the fact that
the 10 retumed two of the six documents submitted by the defence. The 10 has:
also mentioned that the two omitted documents were wegsential’ for my defence
and my request for taking them on record. While, however, the law allows the IO
to evaiuate the defence document, NO law allows him to relum the defence
documents without taking them on record. The justification NOW given by the 10
for non-consideration of the retumed defence document is an after thought and
does not stand In view of the fact retum of defence documents without taking -

them to record iSnqt provided by any provision in Rule 14 of the CeS (CC&A)

Rules 1862.

2 \npara 2. of this representation, | have mentioned at serial No.(1) the‘ specific

defence documents which were returned by the 10 withouttaking them on -ecord
and in serial No. (5) some other defence documents which too were returned
without taking thern on record. The core point is whether provisions in Rule 14 of
the CCS (CC&A) Rules 1965, vesis an |O with the authority to retum gefence
. documents submitted by & charged official without taking them into records and
© whether the unautnorized return of two vital'gefence documents has not denied
me reasonable opportunity of self defence as gueranteed by Article 311(2) of the
:Constitution of India and the principles of natural justice and the 1O was within
the bounds of taw 10 return defence documents without taking them on record:

The copies Of documents submitted by me Were hound to be duplicates as the
criginals were submited to office. The 10 has sought to reject them raising
s Goubt on thpir SOUrGEs of discovery”. It1s not the job of any 1O to suo motto go to
ihe sources of recovery by substituting the PO and the Disciplinary authority. The
documents mentioned both in the serail no. (1) ant (5) were submitted in the oral

Jnauiry on 10.03,2003 and if ine 1O had anything to know about the sgources of

“discovery” of these documents, it was incumbent on him 10 have his point

clarified from me of even from the PO. The after-inquiry rejection by return, two
of most essential defence documents at my back has exposed the |O's prejudice
against me. ' :
Focus to anun fhical act in furnishind cO of prosecution exhibit No.S.Ext-13
This purports 10 be he copy of my lelter dated 11.7.1997 to the office containing 29
enqlosurgs, mentioned at the bottom of this letter. white furnishing copy to me oeing
a prosecytion document as per serial no.13 of the list of documents mentioned in the
criarge sheet, the bottorn portion of my letter dated 11.7.1897 which contained
mention ¢f the 29 documents, was torn off at the UNKNOWN level of the prosecution
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side to .hide the fact of submission of 29 copies of documents: by me. The " S
manipulation can be verified even now. | have-the feceipted copy of my letter dated - . woE
o 3474997 with me, iLis submitled, and | am ready to produce it even at this stage, if S S .
7. celled-upon. _ T S EEER {f RO
% 2 9. Whole sale nop-consideration of the written defence brief dated 08 May, 2003 of the s a STt
charaad official by the Inquiry Officer in his Inquiry Report and of qiving his one-sided” "~~~ - o
finding to the worst prejudice of the charged official © . ' ' S o
. 9.1 My defence written brief dated 08 May 2003 spread over 19 typed pages, = . - . . g
i ~ contained 21 numbered paragraphs each containing distrinct .and specific R
¥ defence points. That the |0 received the said written brief dated 08 May. 2003 - i j
& would be seen from its mention in the last paragraph on page 11 of his Inquiry . ! S
‘Report, although in para 3 on page 04 of his Inquiry Report, the 10 resorted to a |
{actical misconstruction saying, in that para, that my defence brief was dated . i e
.10.03.2003 and that' it was received by him on 13.03.2003, The 10, it is N g_
reasonable to presume, willfully resorted to this misconstruction to create an "

impress\on.tha‘t there was no othgr written defence brief than. the one dated

“10.03.2003, submitted by me. ,
a 2 Even on cursory perusal of the 10's Inquiry Report would' show that the 10 has

IR RTINS, ST LT ey oy g

EC f v not deait with and has nhot considered even a single paragraph of my 21- y
et paragraphed defence brief dated 08 May 2003. He has not, it is extremely i
-significant, recorded any reason for the whole sale non-consideration of my - ; ;
o ' defence brief and mairtain a stoic silence. In the circumstances, if | am permitied g
¥ : to submit what is my reading of the 10's silence ‘and his whole sale non 5
o consideration of my written brief in his Inquiry Report, | would submit with due :
- respect Lo the 1O, that he has found my defence brietwholly impregnable,- oo
defeative of his purpose to prove the case against me and well beyond his bound T '
to deal with. But very materially, the non consideration of my defence brief has h
resulted in the denial of-defence to me, lock, stock and barel, by utter (O
* contravention of Article 311(2) of the Constitutisp\n of india end the riles of natural . - i;
justice. - . o ' . : o |
83 J Zs brought ot in more than one paragraphs of this representation, the 1O has T
acted as though he was the Prosecutor and his job was to prove the case against- - ‘ i
mg at any cost. In'the case of S Krishnan Nair Versus Divisional Superintenderit, !!
Southern Railways, the Court has ruled as follows . e
“ The Inquiry Officer is not the prosecutor. It is not his duty to somehow prove the - i
S charge. It is not for him to assume that the delinquent officer is guilty and try to : :
Lo - bring out admissions from the delinquent officer so that the charges against him o
B may be proved. Such an approach would apparently indicate bias on the part of R
T the Inquiry Officer and so must be avoided........".. It has been noticed tme and .~ i,
‘* SR again by Courts thai when the officer holding the inquiry takes a role different. - i
Lo fiom that of a person who is ‘o adjudicate on the disoute impartially and without ™ - b
i ‘blas, ha becomes disqualified and It could no longer be sald that the result of |

Inquiry I fair" :

(1973 S T 46 : 1973) 2 S.L.R. 353) ‘

( Jource Reference ! “Swamy's Manual on Disciplinary Proceedings for Central ;

Gqvernment servants’, Fifth ecition 1993, pages 328-329). - B
9.4 Qn the ground that the 1O has ot deait with,-and has not considered any cf my i

defence points made in my writen defence brief dated 08" May 2003, his
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) findings have been one-sided, unfair, and vitiated by his bias against me. The IO
- .-has taken the role “different from that of a person who is to adjudicate on the
“dispule impartially and without bias". The 1O has thus disqualified himself and his
. Report could no longer. be said 10 have been i in terms of the Court
. judgement mentioned here-in-above. B
410, Suhrmission and prayer .
10.1; On {he ground that -
(1) The 1O has left the who

’

le of my defence brief out of consideration, and

gr o , ) Has shown manifest bias against me, : , :

? , His report is one-sided, solely tailored to prove the case against me somehow .
and hence discriminatory, unfair, unjust, prejudiced and wholly devoid of judiclal
w2 unenviability. His finding could, therefore-no fonger be said to-have been fair and

linary authority should accordingly, it is most respectiully .

prayed, “disagree’ with the finding of the Inquiry Officer under prerogative
conferred en him by the provisions of Rule 15(2) of the CCS (CC&A) Rules 1065 .
and give his “own findings" on the articles of charges based on the (1) evidence
- on record and (2) the defence peints in My writtern brief dated 08 May 2003 a

e A copy of which is annexed here-to for ready reference. .

free of bias. The Discip

i 10.2: In this conne,étion, attention.of the Disciplinary authority is respectfully invited to
the 4™ line of the lastparagraph on page 12 of the Inquiry Report in-which the 'nquiry

o o Officer has said, "l hold rather strongly, inal ali the seven articles of charges ... stand
susiained against the SPS ...". The words underlined carry his entranced bias.

E against me as would be seen from his own recorded words. —

111 was declared medically fit to resume duties by miedical certificate of fitness dated
1997 to 24.6.1997 was

20.6.1997 of Dr. Madhusudan Saha. The pericd from 21.6.
takgn by me for journey from my residence at Shyamnagar (West Bengal) to
n5.6.1997 but dnstead of being allowed to join was

Shylong: | reported to office on 2.

- p_la‘g;ed on the wait-on position until further orders. The period of my apsence on
o . i2ave is thus divided into two pericds, namely — :

e, (1) ‘From 28.4.1992 to 20.6.1996 on account of my iliness supported by megical
Cenlificates (excluding the period from 21.6.1997 10 94.6.1997 taken, for journey

from $hyamnagar {0 Shillong), and
{2) From: 28 6.4697 till 1 was aiiowed {o join duties on30 -6~ 2003 following
conclusion of deparimental inquiry against. me. During this period, | was placed
on the “wait-on' position BY the office for which responsibility did not rest onme. |
aragraphs 1 to-11 here-in-above may be
iry Repoit of the Inquiry Officer.
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12,1t is prayed that {he submissions made in p
tzken as my representation against the Inqu

e Disciplinary_authority for coming to his own

13, Submission of delence document to th
C finginas. . S :
Since (g Inguiry Officer has rot dealt with and has ot considered any of my
N defence points contained in my written brief dated 08" May 2003 (which he received
on 17.5.2003), it has now devolved, by fact thereo! on the Disciplinary authority 10,
corsider my defence points and to come to ‘his “wwn findings' on the articies of

2 {2) of the CCS(CC& A) R::ies

.charges against me as per the ruie laid down in Rule

L
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4965..In order to avpid surfluous addition to the volume of this representation by > i
< merg typed reproduction of my written brief dated the 08" May 2003, | have humbly =4
Hannaxed a copy Of jtiherelo for his kind consideration, decision-and order. [ may be ¢ . 1
" gracefully allowed irlis induigence. He may kindly take my- written brief deted 08"} I
* May 2003 into consideration and come to his "own finding”. - S & .
14, By this time,’| haveiput in more than 8 months of most self-effacing service after

e

d fo joinservice by ending the 'wait-on' period when it was apparent that
wical objection only, since, the -

~ being allowe
; 7 was on ground of my illness

the articles of chafgj,es-against me were hyper. techi
vhole period of my-jeave from ~8.44992 to 20.6.189

: supported by med;‘cfglcertiﬂcates and could not have been treated as unauthorized -
"absence and violative of any conduct rule in view of the provisions of Rule 24(3)(8) : |
read-with Rule 19(3) of the CCE(Leave) Rule 1872. Reference is also most humbly ;
invited to the rulgilaid down by judgement of the Central Administrative Tribunal ¢
.. (CAT), Bangalore Bench.In the case B, Sreenivasaiah versus the Officer-in-charge -
- and Assistant Provident Commissioner, Mysore and others(Bangalore OA No 185 of 1+

*. 1998 date of judgement 7.1 1998) in which the Hon'ble CAT-has ruled that"when an -
" employee is medically unfit, the employer has no option but to grant him leave till. he
is found medically,fit" | SRR . _ :

(Source reference: Sw@rﬂ'y’s news, October 1999, pages 04-95). -

\With deep and most respectful regards, i .
- Yours faithfuily, el

Enciosure;

erLtte;m brief dated _ m L . SRR I
08" May 2003 0f .~ o )y LRabiana Cl R o
Srimali Tinku Chakraborty o I - — S .
In 19 typed pages. A (Srimati Tinku Chakraborty) - ; -
O/O GMTD, Shiliong. " N

+ i

“ Bepuly General Mancger : ‘ ; B
) Olo,general Managor Teleco . R |e
Shillong- 793ucd : L i
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‘e CLIEY GENERAL MANAGER TELECOM
B CIRCLELLBSN L7 N » o ‘
SHILLONGMEGHALAYA. "¢ L . . :
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“([yY his persond_uiles
¢ L, :

° .
‘Felecom Office Assistant oo

SuUs: Representation of sSmii Tinku Chakravarty ‘
. (General), ofo GMTD Shillong against delay by the Disciplinary Authority b
due to which '

in finalizing the Disciplinary Proceedings

(a) my pay has not been tixed in two revised pay scale ' . ;
d emolument of Rs. 1920 only since 30.6.2003 till date |

(b) T was only peceiving tixe
(¢) Iwasnot getling my. legitimaie DA and other allowances . ,.
. ) 1 ]
om time to tine since 34.06.2006 - 4
: S !

as admissible ir

() my annual incre n release for last 4 years. |
. A : i

ment has not bue

on 02.04.1990 Twas appointed as Telecom Office Assistant (General) in
usly iil on ueute, eart ailment followed by surgery I reporied for,
s by AMA. 1was then usked to wait further till order from
Hur Lo post at different dates, 1 was not
n on 19.11.2001 vide
from higher authority
Authority on 21.08.03

o
!

e SIR,

: 16 years back
Shilloug, NE Circle . ufter faiiengserio
97 with certificite of fitne
all verbally, Altey running (rom pt
3.11,2001 when 1 was churge sheeted and agai
informed me 0 wait further tll declsion
tted to the Disciplinary

duty on 24.06.19
higher authority comes ,
* allowed to juin my duty uniil 1
letter no. QC/3UILL department
comes. Enquiry report on DA proceedings Was submi
whose verdict is still pending.. ‘ ‘
04.03 ,04.05.03 & 31.05.03-1 was ﬁnaf_uy
n 30.06.2003 with

After repeated request 01113.03.03, 29,
amé emolument
. 1o

asked Lo join duty yide letter no.QCS0/Pt.119 dated 24.06.03 and T joined my duty o
a perpetually fixed emolument of Rs, 1920 consolidated and till date’lam getting the s

-

per month .

ation (o all authorities of NE :Circle, BSNL over my f)ay
reluted issuey, [ have been [eft uncared for, as T am a lady and a lower level employee. Although under
: Centrul Civil Services ( Classification Contrél and Appeal )Rules\i*)(is time limit prescribed g%for.
. passing final declsion on the Enquiry Report is within a period of three months at the most but 'm?‘my'
case 39 monihs has already been lapsed . S S o ﬁ
and allegence to] my
atly seeking the fmal

Despite ruprtfser\t

espondence as @ matter of loyalty
 subject matter and specific
ay related issues which
y and beg-of you to kindly be
{ mine and bring some

{ am making this corr
al of my grievences on
oceedings and resolve the p
and suflerings kiows no bound. 1 pra
| to this immensé suffering ©

. depurtment towards. redress
decision of the Disciplinary rr
(nine) long yeurs. My agony
considerate ¢nough to understand and pay heec
respite 10 my condition within forinight. :

With deep and respectiul regards. , . . o

~ Yours faithiully. L :

Smt Linku Chakravakty i :
~ Telecom Office Assistant (General) i
O/0 General Manager, Telecom District j

BSNL, Shillong ,Meghalaya o
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DisTRET:

[ [ s O P JRA ' V G
'.‘ & ’ .
EN THE @NTRAL ADMINITRATIVE TRL RUNAL : .
' OA. NO oo, OF 290~
| . ‘ APPELLANT
v Tinlen . Cleslkyo ver . PETITIONER
| . VERSUS )
. o : N ~N,Lra . RESPONDENT
U'W\ah (L o OPPOSITE-PARTY

k

do hereby nominate, constitute and appoint Sri/Smti ... M.». Dalla.., ... G S/
Advocate and sucﬁ of the undermentloned Advocates as shall
accept this Vakalatnama to be my/our true and lawful Advocates to appear and act for me/us in the matter noted above
and in connection therewith and for that purpose to do all acts whatsoever in that connection including depositing or
drawing money, filing in or taking out papers, deeds of composition etc. for mefus and on my/our behalf and I/We agree
to ratify and confirm all acts to be done by the said Advocates as mine/ours for all intents and purposes. In case of nom-
payment of the stipulated fee in full, no Advocate will be bound to appear and act on my/our behalf.

In Witness Whereof I/We hereunto set my/our hand on this 510 ............ Day of JUAI ...... 7—41’}- .....
N. M. LAHIR! (Sr. Adv.) - K.R. PATHAK (Sr. Adv.) MS. BINOYA DUTTA S.C. BISWAS
B. M. GOSWAMI (Sr. Adv.) BHUBANESWAR KALITA (1)(St. Adv) BHABATOSH BANERJEE P.C. RAYMEDH]
J.P.BHATTACHARJEE (Sr. Adv)  B. R. DAS (Sr. Adv) RK. JAIN . UTPALDAS ()
D.C. SHARMA S.P.DEKA G K. BHATTACHARYYA (Sr. Adv) DR S.S. HARLALKA
B. K. GOSWAMI (Sr. Adv) D.R.GUHA PRANABANANDA PATHAK (Sr. Adv) D.R GOGO!

A. M. MAZUMDAR (Sr. Adv.)
- P.K. BARUA (Sr. Adv.)
S. N. BHUYAN(ST, Adv.)
J. K.BARUAH(ST. Adv.)
ANIL SARMA(Sr. Adv.)
B.K. DAS(Sr. Adv)
M. A. LASKAR(St. Adv.)
DR S.N.CHETIA
A.S. BHATTACHARJEE (Sr. Adv.)
A. R.BANERJEE (Sr. Adv.)
" D.K. HAZARIKA (Sr. Adv.)
N.N. SAIKIA(S. Adv.)
J.M. CHOUDHURY(St. Adv.)
P.K. GOSWAMI (Sr. Adv.)
P.G. BARUAH (S1. Adv.)
C.R. DE (Sr. Adv)
D. K. BHATTACHARYYA (Sr. Adv)
-D.K. TALUKDAR (Sr. Adv)
R.P. AGARWALA (Sr. Adv.)
D.P.CHALIHA (Sr. Adv))
MRS. K. DEKA
BISHNU PRASHAD
S.8. RAHMAN
GOLAP SARMA ,
S.R. BHATTACHARJEE (Sr. Adv.)
P.C. DEKA (Sr. Adv))
BHARGAV CHOUDHARY
PX.DAS
A K. CHAUDHURI
B. R. DEY (Sr. Adv.)
A.K. PHOOKAN (Sr. Adv.)

- SAUKAT ALI (St. Adv.)

B. K. ACHARYYA

MS. USHA BARUAH

N.C. DAS (St. Adv)

A.K. BHATTACHARYYA (St. Adv.)
A. B. CHOUDHURY (Sr. Adv.)
T.S. DEKA (Sr. Adv.)

K. P. SARMA (Sr. Adv.)

B. P. BORAH (Sr. Adv.)

H. K. SARMA

PRABIN BARTHAKUR (Sr. Adv.)
M.C.BARTHAKUR

P.C. GAYAN

C.K. SHARMA BARUA (Sr: Adv.)
ANUP KR, DAS ' :
DR Y.K. PHUKAN (Sr. Adv.)
DIBAKAR GOSWAMI

BIJON CH. DAS (Sr. Adv.)

R.L. YADAV '
PRAFULLA ROY

A.C. BURAGOHAIN

B.L. SINGHA

P.K. MUSAHARY

M.Z. AHMED (Sr. Adv.)

R.P. KAKOTI

SLRASUL -

B.K. GHOSE (Sr. Adv.)

S. K. BARKATAKI

DR N. K. SINGHA

D.C. MAHANTA (Sr. Adv.)

T.C. KHATRI (Sr. Adv.)

DR H. N. DAS (Sr. Adv.)

B. C. MALAKAR

SAMSUL HUDA
BHADRESWAR TANTI

N.N. SARMA

JANARDAN DAS

CHAITANYA BARUAH (Sr. Adv)
A.C. SARMA

N.Z. AHMED

N.C. PHUKAN

MUNIN (GAUTOM) SARMA
FAIZNUR AL

D.K. KAKAT}

G.N. SAHEWALLA (Sr. Adv.)
G. K. JOSHI (Sr. Adv)
AAMR

MS. REKHA CHAKRAVORTTY
MRS. JHARANA BORAH

S. N. SARMA (Sr. Adv.)

MD. ABDUL MANNAN

DILIP KR. DAS (Sr. Adv.)
PRADIP KHATANIAR ,
N. CHAKRAVORTY (Sr. Adv.)
MRS K. YADAV

‘DR B. P. TODI (Sr. Adv.)

MRS. K. BHATTACHARYYA
A. K. BARPUJARI

vS.5. SHARMA (Sr. Adv,)

S.P.ROY
K.K. BHATRA
R.P. SHARMA (Sr. Adv.)

KHAIRUL BASAR _
A.S. CHOUDHURY (Sr. Adv.)
DINDAYAL AGARWALA
KAMAL AGARWAL

MD. SAMNURALI
JOYDEVCH.DAS |

V. K. BHATRA

_A.C. BORBORA (Sr. Adv)

PK. KALITA
SAILENMEDHI L
MRS. M.B. DUTTA CHOUDHURY
P.C. GOSWAMI '

APURBA SARMA (1)

K.H. (SALIM) CHOUDHURY (Sr. Adv)
A K. PURKAYASTHA

ASHIS DAS GUPTA

L.P. SHARMA,

VIJAY HANSARIA

B. N. SARMA

J. L. SARKAR

R.C. SANCHATI

.J.P.BORA

SISHIROUTTA

C.R. BORAH

PK. GOSWAMI (1)

N.S. DEKA

M. SAHEWALLA

HA. SARKAR

MRS. RUMA BORDOLO! -
B.K.JAIN =

NILOY DUTTA (Sr. Adv)
CHINMOY CHOWDHURY



KAMAL NAYAK SQ

SK. N. MOHAMMAD

D. C. CHAKRAVARTY
GIRISHMISHRA

JOGINDER SINGH (Sr. Adv)
ABUSHARIF

B.B. NARZARI (Sr. Adv)
MD. ABDUL WAHED (Sr. Adv.)
NASIMUDDIN AHMED
MANORANJAN DAS

MRS. M. HAZARIKA (Sr. Adv.)
SAURAV KATAKI

MD. ABDUL HAL

GAUTAM UZIR
H.R.AJCHOUDHURY (Sr. Adv.)
MRS. MANJULA DAS
BHABENDRA N. SARMA
BENU DHAR DAS

S. L. TULSHYAN
N.N.KARMAKAR
MRS. REETA BORBORA
HRISHIKESH ROY (Sr. Adv.) .
PRADIP DAS

MD. M| H. RAJBARBHUIYAN
MRS. J. B. KHARBHISH
D.N. CHOUDHURY

$.5. GDSWAMI

K. K. MAHANTA (Sr. Adv)
JAGDISH SHARMA

P.5. DEKA

MONINDRA SINGH

N.R. PHOOKAN

K.P. PATHAK (Sr. Adv)
ARUP(KR. GOSWAMI (Sr. Adv.)
S.S.DEY

DIGANTA DAS

MRS. B. ACHARYA

DILIP ¢HOUDHURY
LAKSHESWAR TALUKDAR
S.P. MAHANTA

SK. CH. MOHAMMAD
HASIBUR RAHMAN

MS. AJANTA DHAR
AK.MAHESWARI

PN. SINGH

NILAMON! GOSWAMI

MS. BHARATI DEVI

DR Z.N. SHARMA
K.K.OEY

GK. OUTTA

B. MRINAL CHOUDHURY
KUMUD BARUAH

APURBA KR. SHARMA
NAZRUL ISLAM

RAJIS BORUAH

DR AK. SARAF (Sr. Adv)
DRR(C. BARPATRAGOHAIN
MD. ALI SEIKH

B.K. TALUKDAR
NISHITENDU CHOUDHURY
G.P.BHOWMIK

MD. ABDUL HAKIM (1)
UPENDRANATH DAS

P.K. GOSWAMI (i)
SANJOY MITRA

MS. KALYAN! DEVI
PARAMANANDA TALUKDAR

(2)
MANABENDRA NATH
MS. MONIDEEPA SARMA
D.K. KOTOKY
T. BIDYUT BIKASH
S.B. SARMA
S.K. SAHA
YADAB DOLO}
R.C.DAS
PK. TIWAR
D.C.LAHIRI .
PRANAB BORAH
DR (MS.) 5. RAHMAN
MRS. S.D. BHATTACHARYYA
MANOJIT BHUYAN
RAMESH BARPUJARI
MRS. NIRUPAMA SAIKIA
JENAT MOLLAH
PUSPA KT. BORA
NISHITENDU DHAR
M.L. SHARMA
MS. TRIBENIGOSWAMI
R.K. MALAKAR
BISWAJYOTI TALUKDAR
ANIL CH. DUTTA

. SINGHNAD CHOUDHURY

DILIPMOZUMDER

AM. BUZARBARUAH (1)
ARUP KR. SHARMA ()
MD. JASIMUDDIN AHMED
DR PN. HAZARIKA
ZIAUL KAMAR

MRS. M. PHUKAN

R.K. SAIKIA
SUBRATANATH
DHANESH DAS
H.N.GOSWAMI
H.P.BARMAN

MS. JYOTI TALUKDAR
SACHINKR. SHARMA

‘LR DUTTA

J N.CHAKRAVARTY
Q7!.S. KUTUBUDDIN

S.K. KEJRIWAL

MS. PRATIMA DAS
JAGANNATH BARUAH
MD. M. AHMED

MS. B. K,DEVI GOSWAMI
B.C. SARMA ‘
MS. J.D. ACHARYYA

V.M. THOMAS

K.K PHUKAN

B. DEVA GOSWAMI

AMAL CHANDRA DAS
MS. GITI KAKATI DAS -
MS. BAHARUN SAIKIA
MRINAL KR. CHOUDHURY {Sr. Adc)
MS. AHMEDA BEGUM

D.C. KATH HAZARIKA

MD. MOTIUR RAHMAN

MS. DIPTIDAS

MK, JAIN

MS. BASANA RAJKHOWA
S.C.DUTTAROY
S.L.JAIN

B. K. BHATTACHARIJEE
MS. ANUPAMA DEVI

MS. M. BUZARBARUAH
MS. MRIDULA DEVI
BHASKAR J. DUTTA
MANIKCHANDA

" KK.MOUR

B.B.GOGOI

ABDUR ROSHID

M.R. PATHAK

P.K. SHARMA

P.K. BARMAN

RAJEN CHOUDHURY
MD. NAZIMUDGIN AHMED

" MD.HABIBUR RAHMAN

JAYANTA CHUTIA
AK.ROY
RK.PAUL

 ASWINITHAKUR

JOGESWAR SAIKIA
A.K. SARKAR

P.B. MAZUMDAR
L.M. KSHETRY

'M.K.SAIGIA

A.J. DAS

" BISHNU BURAGOHAIN
'AF.G.OSMANI

SANJIB SAIKIA

MS. PORI BARMAN
MD.A. SABUR CHOUDHURY
R.N.KALITA

MS. MANOSHI HAZARIKA
MS. A. BHAGAWATI
RANJAN BARUAH

JNAN CH. NATH

KR. DEEPAKDAS
MONMOHAN TALUKDAR
UPAMANYU HAZARIKA
AMLAN DUTTA

BILLAL HUSSAIN

T. J. MAHANTA

M.0. CHOUDHURY

MS. S. DEKA BARUAH
MR. DIGANTA DUTTA
MS. NILIMA DEVI
SATYEN SHARMA

RAM CH. SAIKIA

UJJAL BHUYAN
DIBAKAR SHARMA (1)
MS. A.G. BARUAH

MS. MANJULI DEV
AMARENDRA CHOUDHURY
DRP.K.BHUYAN
MS. G. D. MAZUMDAR
JYOTIRMOY ROY

ASHIS BHATTACHARJEE
MS. PRANAT| SHARMAH
KHARGESWAR DAS

.H.K. BAISHYA

BISWA NATH SHARMA
CHANDAN DAS

S.K. LAHKAR
RASAMAY DUTTA

MS. S. BAYAN ROY
S.N. DEV NATH
D.C.DUTTA

MS. SNIGDHA BARUAH
MRS. PM. DUTTA
PADMA KT. BORAH
H.S. THANGKHIEW

P.J. SAIKIA .

RAJ KR. AGARWALA
KAMALESH K. GUPTA
B. C. CHOUDHURY
JAIRAMGIRI

SANTANU BHARALI
PK.ROY

. MS. GOURI SINHA

P.C.DEY
K.K.NANDI

'R.N. PURKAYASTHA
_SK.SINGH

D.K. GOSWAMI
RK.JOSHI
D.C.CHETIA

MD. ABDUL HANNAN
MD. IQBAL HUSSAIN
DEBJIT KR. DAS

MS. A.D. THAKURIA
MS. ANUBHA DAS
MS. NEELI BORDOLOI
D.K. KOTHARI

KALYAN BHATTACHARJEE

’ m AL CH, BARMAN
|,‘s

rRiléocor .
MD.KA. MAZUMDAR\
U.C. BHATTACHARYYA
TAYUM SON
MS. RITA DAS MOZUMDAR
MS. SYEDA |.A. BEGUM

~ AS.NIJAMUDDIN
" RANJAN MAZUMDAR
RAMEN nAqu
_ N.N.OZAH
' S.K PAUL
'MUKPERTIN.
DRA.C. PHUKAN
M.C. DEKA '
PALLAV KATAK!
$.C. KEYAL
MS. S. B. BHUYAN
SKH. MUKTAR
APARESH CHAKRAVARTY
MS. J. PHUKAN GOGO!
GAUTAM BAISHYA
SIDHARTHA BHATTACHARYYA
M.P SHARMA
RANJIT DAS
RAMESH GOENKA
PHANIDHAR GOGO!
MS. PB. HATIKAKOTI
MS. SUNITY SONOWAL
MS. BABITA GOYAL
BIMAL CHETRI '
. PREMSHARMAH
* BISWAJEET GOSWAMI
MRS. EVA KAKOTI
T.C.CHUTIA
VK. CHOPRA
SK.SINGH
C.T.JAMIR
~ MALKIT SINGH
H.K. SHARMA
SUDAMA CHAUHAN
U.K. BORTHAKUR
MS. GEETA DEKA
MS. N. DUTTA SHARMA
. MS.S. ADWANI
~ PJ.PHUKAN
' MS. R. PATHAK BORAH
~ MD. M. H. CHOUDHURY
RABHUSSAIN
PALLABH BHOWMICK
S.M. SARKAR
© 5K GOSWAMI
HARMOHAN TALUKDAR
RM.CHOUDHURY
MASLIM GHANI
J.C.BEZ v
BIJAN CHAKRABORTY
A.B. ROY (Sr. Adv)
AM. BUZARBARUAH (Il)
UTPAL RAJ SAIKIA
L. NESSA CHOUDHURY
DHIRAJKR. SAIKIA
. JK.MISRA _
BIPUL SARMAH
~ MS.S.DAS: BARUAH
'G.K. THAKURIA
'H.K.NATH
RAFIQUL ISLAM
“K.R. SURANA
" MS.L. CHENTALAPATI .
* MS. D. DAS ROY
ANUPAL DUTTA
‘PK. ROYCHOUDHURY
{K.C. MAHANTA
'B.C. TALUKDAR
RK. DAS (Sr. Adv)
~ PRABIR CHOUDHURY



KHAGEN GOGOI
RAJESWAR SARMA
T.G. BARUAH
D@IBARUAH

MD. ABDUL HAKIM (#)
AJIT CH. KALITA

B.C. SAIKIA

TAFAZZUL HUSSAIN
TAUHIDUL ISLAM

R.D. LAL

B.C. CHAKRABARTY
M. SUNYA KERJIWAL
SUKUMAR CHOUDHURY
G.C. PHUKAN

N.H. MAZARBHUYAN
BIMAN BARUAH (S, Adv.)
TONNINGPERTIN
BASARUDDIN AHMED
MS. DEEPA BORAH

MD. ABDUL MALEQUE
J.C.GAUR

H.K. CHOUDHURY
BIPLAV CHAKRAVORTY
PN.CHOUDHURY
ARUNESH DEB ROY

MS. N. BHATTACHARYYA
PRABIN MAHANTA

H.K. MAHANTA

M.M. RAY

PK.DAS

MS. SOHELI SEAL

MR. AJANTA TALUKDAR
MRS.N. T. NATH
NIRMALENDU SINHA
MISS. Z. TSIBUKHRO
MS. ANITA DEVI

MRS ANU BARUA

MS. FATIMA AHMED
NILUTPAL BARUA

MS. BABITA DAS (l)
UTPAL CH. DAS

ARUP KR. SARMA (II)
MS. S. BARPUJARI

S.S. SAMADUR RAHMAN
BISWAJIT PRASAD

MS. M. PRADHAN
AK.JAIN

MS. JYOTIMALA KONWAR
MS. CHANDANA DEKA
D.R. BORA

H.R.KHAN

SYED . RAHMAN
PARAMANANDA BORAH
JAYANTA TALUKDAR
MS. BONTI SARMA
KULENDRA BHATTA

MS. A. DEKA LAHKAR
PK. BARUAH (II)
CHITTARANJAN GOSWAMI
N.K. BARUA

B.K. BAISHYA

IFTE KHAR AHMED

D.C. NATH

MS. NILUFAR RAFIQUE
ZAFAR IQBAL

MS. MEGHAMALA SHARMA
AJANTA SARMA
ADILAHMED

MS. NANDITA MORAL
MS. DEEPANJALEE DAS
O.P.BHATI

DR (MRS) P. CHAKRABARTY
JAINUDDINAHMED

B. KARPUKAYASTHA
SIDHARTHA SARMA
AK.DEY

S.K. MEDHI(I)

MD. SHAMSUL ISLAM

RATUL GOSWAMI
JOYRAM SAIKIA
BHUMIDHAR BARUAH
DEVAKR. SAIKIA

PRAN BORA

DEBAJYOTI TALUKDAR
MS.M.D.G. BARUAH
BHABANI PHUKAN
RAHMAN ALI
DHIRENDRAKR. DAS

R. K. BORAH

ALOK VERMA
HRISHIKESH SARMA
AR.SIKDAR

NITYANANDA BARUAH
N.K. NATH

DRPAUL PETTA

MS. ARIFA K. CHOUDHURY
D.M. BORDOLOI

BHABA KANTA GOSWAMI
M.K. GARODIA

MRS. R. PHUKAN SAIKIA

J. N. SARMA

HAMIDUR RAHMAN (1)
KAMALESH SHARMA
BISWADEV SINHA
H.K.DAS

B.D. KONWAR

TAN. SRINIVASAN

DILIP BARUA

N.J.DUTTA

J. K. BAISHYA

MATHEIM LINGGI

MS. APARNA DEV

AVIIIT ROY

KRISHNENDU PAUL
HALADHAR KALITA
DIBAKAR GOSWAMI (i)
MRS.N. DEVI SARMA
C.RDAS

MS. ANJU TALUKDAR
S.P.DEY

MRS. INDRANI SARMA (i)
MS. BHANU SENAPAT!
DEBASIS SUR

MS. ANURUPA DEY
D.C.BORAH

R. K. PRADHAN

SANTANU BHATTACHARY YA
SATYAJEET SHARMA
DEBAKR. DAS
PRIYATOSH BHATTACHARJEE
PARITOSH PURKAYASTHA
MS. RINA BHATTACHARYYA
DEBAJIT BHATTACHARJEE -
PRADIP DUTTA ROY

M.K. MAJUMDAR

B. M. CHOUDHURY
SOUMITRA SAIKIA
SYEDMD.T.CHISTIE

DR (MRS.) M. PATHAK

MS. KALPANA BARUAH
B.W.PHIRA

S.R. RAVA

MS. P.B. BHATTACHARJEE
S.C. BHARALI

MANOJ AGARWAL

HAREN DAS

MS. AJANTA NEOG
ARNAB BISWAS

SAHIDA BEGUM
MONMOHAN GOSWAMI
P.C.CHOUDHURY

M.N. NATH

MS. UMA CHAKRAVORTY
MS. JUTHIKA CHAKRABORTY
MS. S. SENAPATI

MANAS SARANIA

(3)

MRS. PRANITA CHOUDHURY
DEVASHIS THAKUR

MS. Z. ARABEGUM

K.C. SARMA

SUMAN CHAKRABARTY
ABRAR AHMED

MS. SANGHAMITRA DOWERA

PRASANTA KHATANIAR
ANUP JYOTI SARMA
S.C. CHAKRABORTY
PM.DASTIDAR
HAMIDUR RAHMAN (1)
MS. DEEPAWALI SHAH
D.K. CHOMAL

MS. ASHA JAIN

MD. A.H. LASKAR
AJITDAS

MS. REETUJA DUTTA

~ SK.TEWARI

TAPAN KR. DAS (1)
SHAH S. A. RAHMAN
PARAG K. DUTTA

P.C. BARPUJARI

B.N. HAZARIKA

R.R. KALITA

M.K. SHARMAH

B.C. KALITA

DRB.U. AHMED

M.U. MAHMUD

B.N. SARMA BORDOLOI
SALAHUDDIN AHMED

MRS. J. SAIKIA BHUYAN
NARAYAN CHAKRABORTY
SASHANKA DASGUPTA
RIPUN BORA

JAYNAL ABDIN ()
TP.MAZUMDAR

~ ANUPAM SARMA

KAMESWAR LASKAR
U.K. THAKURIA

J. M. DAS

MS. G. DAS LAHKAR
CHANDRA BORUAH
S.P. SHARMA
BHUBANESWAR KALITA (i1)
N. K. GOLDSMITH
SURAJITDUTTA

AK. MEHTA

ANJAN J. SAIKIA

AX. BARUAH (11}

BALDEV SINGH

Y.S. MANNAN
RAJSEKHAR
PULINBISWAS

MONOJ BHAGABATI
SONESWAR DAS
MRINAL SARMA

MD. A. ALAM KHAN
MRS. J. CHAKRABORTY
MS. 5.B. CHOUDHURY
U.S. AGARWALLA

P.K. SENSOWA

O.K. MAHESREE (Sr. Adv.)
N.N. BHUYAN CHOUDHURY
SARBESWAR DAS

MRS. AMI B. SARMA
AFTAB ALAM

J.K. ADHYAPOK
COL(RTD.) M. GOSWAMI
B.K.SINGH

MD. AYUB ALI

ADHIR §. CHOUDHURY
S.R. SAIKIA

BAHADUR RAMCHIARY
TAPAN DAS (Il

MRS. PUSPA GOGO!I

MS. APARAJITA SHARMA
AJOY KR. DAS

BIMAL KR. JAIN
REKIBUDDIN AHMED
MRINAL KALITA

MS. CHANDRAMA SARMA
K.D.CHETRI

S.J. BARTHAKUR

MS. ANJANA DAS

K. KATH HAZARIKA
PARITOSH BANIK
ARUNABH CHOUDHURY
BHASKAR DUTTA

TAYAM SIRAM

DULAL TALUKDAR
C.R.BISWAS

BHASKAR KR. SHARMA
AK. SAIKIA

DINESH AGARWAL

MS. PANCHALI BHATTACHARYA
MS. MAMONI CHOUDHURY
MS. TRIPTIDHARA DAS
SURAJIT CHAKRABARTY
MS. U. BHATTACHARYYA
MS. MOMIKSHYA ARUNA (OZAH)
RAJESHAGARWALL -
ABDUL MALIK
MS.D.S.NEOG

MS. N. N. AHMED

MS. S. T. SARMA

H. B. GOSWAMI
KHIZIRULMONIR

MRS. K. K. CHOUDHURY
MS. MAMON DEKA

MS. DEBJANI SEAL

MS. PRIYANKA BARUA
ABHIJIT BHATTACHARYYA (1)
MS. ECHO SHARMA
KALYAN PATHAK

MANISH GOSWAMI
MRINMOY KHATANIAR
DIPANKAR BORA

SUMAN SHYAM
BEDADYUTI CHOWDHURY
MS. BORNALI BHUYAN
MS. BANTI DUTTA

MS. MOUSHUMI DEKA

MS. CHANDANA NANDI
SUNIL AGARWAL

HARI KANTA DEKA (Sr. Adv.)
MS REHANA BEGUM (1)
O.P. SAHARIA

$.C. ACHARYA
S$.S.DUTTA

AKHTAR PARVEZ

MS. N.S. THAKURIA

S.S. MOZINDER BAROOAH
DIPU MANI THAKURIA
JAINUL ABEDIN (Il
JAWRA MAIO

JOGEN HANDIQUE

I.A. TALUKDAR

BIKRAM CHOUDHURY
NABAJIT BHARALI

MRS. H. M. PHUKAN
AR.MEDHI

MD. BABULUR RAHMAN
PK. PODDAR

MD. ILIASHALI
RAMKRISHNA BHATTACHARJEE
M.K. MISRA

R.J. BARUA

B. K. DUTTA

MRS. S. DAS BHUYAN
MRS. M. RAJKUMARI
ACHYUT OZAH

BIKAS HAZARIKA

MS. MONI NATH

S.K.DAS

RAHMAT AL



DE\‘IAJIT SAIKIA

MATIN E. U, AHMED

B. K. HAZARIKA
SONJOY SARMA
MD/A. J.ATIA

ASHIF AHMED

MATIUR RAHMAN
A.K|BASFOR
SHOUMEN SENGUPTA
D.K.mm

MS. MALLIKA DUTTA
AJUNGLA AIER

H. B| SARMA
PRAUNAN C. DEKA
ARINDAMBARTHAKUR
M. J;DAS
PK.TALUKDAR

MS. MOHSYNA SYREEN
MS. K. M. PRUKAN

MS. J. RANI BORA
MANASH BARUAH

K.K. BHATTA

MRS RANI DUTTA
ASLAM KHAN
PRANAB CHAKRABORTY
MS. PURABI KALITA
JAYANTA DEKA
NAV/*ROON NATH

MS. NIRMALI TALUKDAR
N.A. LaSKAR

NAJROL HAQUE
MITHUN TALUKDAR
KANHAIYALAL GUPTA
MRS. M. GOHAIN

MRS, (GITAMEDHI

B.S. BASUMATARY
N.P.DAS

DHRUBA KR. SAIKIA (Sr. Adv.)

INDRANEEL CHOWDHURY
MRS.[R. S.CHOWDHURY
SUBRAT BHUYAN (1)
MRS.UYAISNA SIKDAR
MRS./M. SARMA BARUAH
J.P.DAS

HIRALAL MAURYA
KAMALAKSHYA DAS

MS. IPSITA GOHAIN

MS. DIPASHREE SINHA
MS. NIRUPAMA BARUAH
MS. PAPIA CHAKRABORTY
HARE:KRISHNA DEKA
SAJID RAHMAN

MS. APARNA AJITSARIA
G.B.DAS

DEBAJEET THAOSEN

S.K. MEDHI ()

BEGUMR. A. SULTANA
ALOK|DEB

MS. B, CHAKRABARTTY
MS. INDRANI CHETIA

MS. Ar;vupAMA DEVI
SIDDHARTHA BARUAH
S.R. RAJBONGSHI

K.K. BHATTACHARYYA

MS. MANJULIKA BAROCAH

MS. MANJUSHA JHA
MD. Kl%iORSHEDALI
ZAHANGIR HUSSAIN
S.N. DEVPUZARI
DIGANTAKR. MISRA
MD. AETAB HUSSIAN
MRS. N. S. AHMED ISLAM
MS. GIR. MAHILARY
M.K.MODI

1.A. HAZARIKA
SHAJp‘rHAN ALl
DHIMAN TALUKDAR

U.P.BARUAH

MS. ARUNIMA SENAPAT
MS. SUJATA CHANGKAKOT!
A.L. MANDAL

UTPALDAS (Il

S. K. KHAITAN

MRS. V. L. SINGH

ARNAB JAN DEKA

S.K. SINGH

NIRAN BARAH

MRS. A. A. BEGUM
SONESWAR SAIKIA
J.P.CHAUHAN

DEBAJIT GOGOI

GAUTAM SOREN
AFSARUDDIN CHOUDHURY
JOGEN BORDOLOI

SUNIL KR. SINGHA

MRS. B. BHUYAN

ARUN NATH

\S. M. BORDOLOI
SADHAN KALITA
CHINMOY BHATTACHARYYA
ANUPAM CHAUDHURY
PRABAL KATAKI

SANJU GANGULY
RK.BOTHRA

MS. NAVANITA MITRA
RAMNAKSHTRA

$.N. RAY

D.K. SARMAH

MS. ANUPAMA DASS
MISS. R. DEKA

LK. BORAH

R.K. ADHIKARY

£.K. SHARMA

MISS. ANITA DAS

J. K. SARMA

MRS. M. CHOWDHURY
ZIAUL ALAM

MS. N. HOMCHAUDHURY
S.K.SINHA

ROMEN BARUAH
ARUPANANDA CHOWDHURY
NILADRI BHATTACHARYYA
MS. |. KRISHNATRAIYA

MS. PAHARI SAIKIA

N. K. BARKAKATI

_ASHIMKR. CHOUDHURY

MS. S. HAZARIKA

RUPJITDE

R.K. NATH

D.J.DUTTA

R.K. SARMA

DINAMANI SARMAH
PARTHA CHOUDRHURY
B.P.SINHA .
ROFIQUDDINAHMED
AISWARYYA SARMA

MS. A. BARUA

MD. NIZAMUDDIN SEIKH
DIGANTA GOGO!

SANJIB ROY

MS. KALPANA GOGO! {SARMAH)
ANIRBAN DAS

MRS. INDRAN! CHOWDHURY
ANAN KR. BHUYAN
PALASH DAS

MS. BIPAAKKHI BORTHAKUR
DIPAK KR. DEY.

PARTHA P. BARUAH
AJITKR. DUTTA

MD. BAHARUL ISLAM (1)
MD. TARIQUL ISLAM

ABU SAYED

BHASKAR BARMAN

MS. BIJOYA BAIRAGI

{4)

PABITRA S. BHATTACHARYYA
SURAJIT BHARALI

MS. BABINA BEGUM

MS. NANDITA BHARALI
SUJITKR. GHOSH

MISS. RUPALIM DAS
PRANAB SHARMA
MISSM.M. BORAH

MS. BANTI BAISHYA
RADHA M. DAS
PADMESWAR DEKA
ANUPAM CHAKRABORTY
ANGSHUMAN BORA
RAJEEVDAS
BISWAMBHAR SHARMA
HARGOBINDA BORUAH
MS. JITUMONI SHARMA
PUTUL CH. GOSWAMI
RANJAN GOGO!

MISS. LOLITA RENGMA
MISS. BASABI DAS

MS. RUPANJALIDAS
MANISH CHOUDHURY
MISS. MARAMEE GOGO!
NABIN DEB NATH

MRS. CHAYA DEVI

MS. BASHARI SEAL
MISS DEBALINA CHOUDHURY
MS. SMRITISHREE CHAKRAVARTY
MISS. MAMANI BASAR
MISS. SANCHITAROY
MISS. ANJALIDAS
DIPAKKR. KALITA
NURUL I. CHOUDHURY
MD. A.K. HOSSAIN

MS. KAVERIMEDH!
KAUSHIK GOSWAMI
ABDURR. SHEIKH

MS. TAPAS!I DAS
HEMANTA KR. SARMA (11}
MISS. DIPSHIKHA DAS
RAJESHKR. BHATRA
SAGAR RAVI G.
PADMADHAR UPADHYAY
MISS. PEACE LAHKAR
IKBAL H. SAIKIA
DIBYAJYOTi BORAH
MISS. HASINA YESMIN
MRS. JURI D. BARMAN
MISS. ASMINA BEGUM
MRS. RAKHEE B DEB
MRINMOY DUTTA

MISS. SANTANA SARMA
BIMAL SARMAH

AMBAR BARKATAKI
MISS. NIZIFA KHANAM
MS. BARNALIMAHANTA
MIZAZUR R. BARBHUIYA
SANJAY ROY

IMT1 LONGJEM

MISS. BIPASHA SARKAR
MISS. RINI SHARMA
SHAMIMA JAHAN
NILOUTPAL RAJKHOWA
RK.DEV CHOUDHURY
SONIT KR. SAIKIA

MISS. SEWALIKEOT

MS. MITALI MAHANTA
GAUTAM KR. SARMA
SHAHAB UD. MAZUMDAR
ABDUL MANNAF
RAGHUNATH PD. ROY
NURMCHAMMOD SARKAR
SANTOSH JAIN
SUNILKR. JAIN

DIPENJSYOTIDUTTA

MRS. BANANI DAS
RAJESHKR. CHAYENGIA
MS. ASHA TEWARI Yy
MRS. R. BORO BORAH
MISS. REKHA DEKA

MS. N.MEDHI KALITA
MANASH GARODIA
JAKIRUL I. BORBHUIYA
SUBIR BHATTACHARJEE
MS. DIPIKA BORGGRgEIN
MRINALENDU CHOUDHURY
DHRUVAJYOTI PATHAK
KAUSHIK HAZARIKA

DILIP BARUAH (ll)

MD. ABDUL MATLIB

RAJIB HAZARIKA
NABASHISH GOSWAMI
DEBASHISH BATTACHARYA
KUMUD CH. BORO
NARENDRA NATH JHA
RANDEEP SHARMA

MS. TAMANNA BORA

MRS. FARIDA BEGUM
NEELANJAN DEKA
DEVASHIS BARUAH
MS.MEETADEY
TUSHAR KT. RAJKUMAR
MISS. S. MADHURINEOG
MRS. RUNUMI DAS

MISS. B. MAYA CHHETRI
MD, MASUD-UR-RAHMAN HAZARIKA
TAPAN CH. DAS (!li)
SANJAY KR. CHAKRABORTY
MRS. D. BAISHYA (GOGOI)
MS. ANJU AHMED
ROBINKR. DUTTA

SHARIF UDDIN

MRIDUL KR DAS

MRS. CHANDANA SHOME
RITU PARNA HAZARIKA
ABHIJIT DAS

MS. KANCHAN NEWAR
HRISHIKESH DAS

PRABIN DAS

ANKUR BHUYAN

MRS. SHAHNAZ BEGUM
DEVA KR. DAS (II)

MS. ROUSHANARA CHOUDHURY
RABINDRA CH. PAUL

MS. M. BRATTACHARJEE
MS. NAVANITA BARUAH
UJJAL KR. GOSWAMI
MRINAL KT, NATH

DURGA P. MANDAL ‘
TAISS. NAMITA CHOUDHURY
DILIPKR. JAIN v
HISS. [JUMONI THAKURIA
ARUNDEV CHOUDHURY
NAKUL KALITA

MS. MUNMUN B. SARMA
MISS. RANJUMONI NEWAR
MOIRANGTHEMG. SINGH
SANDIP BHATTACHARJEE
DEBASHISH SAIKIA
NANDAN SARKAR
SOFIQURRAHMAN

UDAY J. SAIKIA
PANKAJKR. DEKA

IMRAN H. LASKAR

MS. BANASHREE GOGOI
MISS. HIRAMON! DEKA
ISWAR CH. GOGOI

MISS BIJOYA SINHA



MD. KURBAN AUl
SAHIDUL H. SARKAR
GAUTAM SHARMA
MISS.ADFT| BHATTACJARJEE
"DHRUBA BANIA
GAUTAM CHAUDHURY
SATYABRAT DEV SARMA
MRS. NIRADA SEAL
NARAYAN D. BHUYAN
KULAJIT DAS
MD. ASLAM KH/fti1)
SAMIULMUNIR -~
SANTANU GOSWAMI
. NARAYAN SHARMA
MS. PANCHALI BRAHMA
MANISH NATH
MISS. REHNA BEGUM((l)
MS. RAJICHETRI
KISHOR KR. BHANSALI
{ DIBAKAR BORAH
NARESH MARKANDA
MRS. MAITREYEE BORAH
JAYANTAKR. PARAJULI
BAPAN CHOWDHURY
UTPAL KR. KALITA
MS. APARALITA SAIKIA
MRS. MEERA H. BORAH-
DEBABRATA SAHA
- MS. ANIMITA GOSWAMI
MS. MANOSH! SHARMA
MISS. SATYAWATEE KONWAR
MD. JAKIR H. KHAN
BIJAN KR, MAHAJAN
ABHIJIT BHATTACHARJEE (Il)
ARSHAD CHAUDHURY
PRANABKR. DAS
MS. MITALEE LAHKAR .
KHANINDRA LAHKAR
MS. MANJU BORDOLO!
SUSHANTA S. BAROOAH
MS. S. HAZARIKA (BORA)
MD. ASLAM
PRANJAL DAS
MS. PANNA SHARMA
MS. MONALISA KONWAR
SANDI K. DEORI
MS. M. CHAKRABORTY
DEBOJIT SENAPAT!
"RAJKUMAR T. SINGH
. MS.B. GHOSH (SEN)
MS. TASFIA HUSSAIN
MRS. MEHBOOBA BEGUM
- JATKISHAN BAJAJ
MS. JAYATI PURKAYASTHA
MS. PAREE GOGO!
A.M. BARBHUIYA ,
MISS. ARJUMANDA BHANU
MS. KANGK! BORKATAKI
BINOY PATHAK -
NITYANANDA UPADHYAYA
SANJITSHIL
MS. JULIE MAHANTA
MRS. MADHABI SAIKIA
“MISS. BABITA RAN!
SANTANU KR. DAS
MISS. DOLORINA PATHAK
SUBHRANGSUDHAR
PARAMA KUMAR GOGOI
MISS. GOPA SUTRADHAR
(KBAL AHMED
SANJIB GOGO!
ABHUIT BHATTACHARYA (1l})
SUDIPTOBHATTACHARJEE
PRAHLAD KR. BRAHMA

DAS

MS. JAGRITI RAJKUMARI

KUSH RAM BORA

MS. DEEPALIKALITA

DEEPAK BORA

DIPANKAR PD. BORAH

RAJESH KR. AGARWAL

MRS, SACHITRABORA

SUJOY GOSWAMI

RINKUMAHANTA

JAIDEEP PURKAYASTHA

ZAKIRUL AHSAN

MISS. RINKI BISWAS

MISS. SHABNAM CHETTRY

MISS. MANASHI CHOUDHURY

SANTANU RAJ GOGOI

MISS. SHARMILA DAS

MRS. RUPREKHA DAS

MS. ARPITA PAUL

JOY DAS

DHRUPAD KASHYAP DAS
,MS. SARMISTHA BARUA

MRS. PRANITA PATHAK

MS. MOUSHUMIDAS

MS. BULIE SARMAH

MS. NANDINI MUKHARJEE

NEERAJANAND

GITARTHA PATHAK

SANKAR P. BHATTACHARJEE

MD. KOHINOOR [SLAM

SYEDMUSFIQUR RAHMAN

PUSPENDRAKR. MEDHI

SANJIB KR. SINGHA

MISS. NILAKSHIGOSWAMI  »

MISS. MANISHA SHARMA

GAUTAM RAHUL

MS. ANITAVERMA

TONGPOKPONGENER

ANIL GOHAIN

MISS. ANUJITA BORA

SANJAY KR. SINGH

SANJIB BARUAH

MISS. SOBHANA SAIKIA

MISS. MOON BARUAH

BRIJESH SHARMA

MISS. RAKHI PATHAK

RATAN CH. DAS

NABAJIT NARZARY

SAFIQUL HUSSAIN

NASIRUDDIN

MS. N. M. BORDOLCI (BORA)

PRAKASH KR. BOTHRA

BLIOY CHETIA

SUBHAUIT BANIK

SAHADEV DAS

DR K. UDDINAHMED

MD. A. Q. AKANDA

PRADIP KR. AGARWALA

MD. FARID U. BARBHUIYA °

MISS. NIYATI KALITA

MRS. SADHANA KALITA

ARUP GOSWAM I (It

MS. ARUNDHATI BORA

MS. RITAMANI GOSWAMI

SHUROT ZAMAL SHEIKH

SUMANCHETIA

ALAKESH DEV SARMAH

RANJIT KR. GOSWAMI

JAKIR HUSSAIN SAIKIA

BHUPENCH. PEGU

KUNTAL SHARMA PATHAK

DEEPAK KEJRIWAL

MISS. AMI SAIKIA

MRS. RUB! G. GOHAIN BARUAH
~MISS. JOYATI PAUL

©)

MISS. ANOWARA MAZUMDAR
MISS. MADHUSMITA BAISHYA
ABHLJIT DAS

BIJOY KR. DAS

JAHURUL ISLAM

MISS. GITUMANI DEKA

MS. HIRANYAMAYEE BARUA
MD. JEHIRUL I. AHMED

MS. PRTIBHA DEKA

MRS. S. BORPATRA GOHAIN
MRS. MANASIDAS .

SYED S. FAROOQUE
PARANGAM N. GOSWAM!
ANOWAR HUSSAIN
ADITYA HAZARIKA
SHIMANTANEOGI

RUPAK DHAR

TAPAS DHAR

RAJA JOY PHOOKAN
MANOJ KR. SHARMA (1)
ROUSHAN LAL

MD. ROFIQUL ALOM

MISS. PRANATI DAS

RATUL DAS

MISS. BAGMITA SARMA
MISS. P. R. MAHANTA
SANTANU BORTHAKUR
MISS. MITALI BHUYAN
MISS. SABINA YASMIN
KISHORE KR. HAZARIKA
MOYNUL H. CHOUDHURY (2)
JONAB ALI AHMED
BHASKAR NATH

ALIN SARMA

KULA PD. GOGOI

H. M. A. MANNAN LASKAR
BIBHASH PATHAK

MD. JYOTSHNA ALI
JTUBORAH

MISS BABITA DAS {Il)

MISS RUNMANI DEKA

MISS MURCHANA SARMA
ASHOK KR. BORA

RANJAN KR. BHARALI
BIJAY KRISHNA SEN

MISS MEDHA LILA GOPE
DRN.G. GOSWAM!
KASHEM BHUYAN
MISS LIYANA RAHMAN
M. U. MONDAL

MISS PARUL DAS
JAYABRATA SINHA

MISS BIJAYA HAZARIKA
MISS SUMITA CHOUDHURY
DEBAJIT BARUAH

MISS DIPANJANA NAND!
ABDUL KASHIM TALUKDAR
BIKASH SARAF

MS. AMVALIKA MEDH!
BABUL KUMAR DAIMARI
MISS IVALINA DEKA
SANJIB GOSWAM|

SABYASACHI P. CHOUDHURY

DEBA KUMAR BORDOLO!
MANINDRA CHANDRA DAS
MUL HOQUE AHMED
BATU KRISHNA BORAH
MISS BANDITA DEY
MISS JULIGOGO!

. MS.V. N. LASKAR
MISS RANJITA VERMA
HARINARAYAN SARMA
MISS DIPANJALI DEKA
MD. ALAMGEER

.{I

NURISLAM

BABUL DEKA

AJOY KR. PHUKAN
ATAL TEWARI

MISS WAHEEDA REHMAN
N.UNNIK. NAIR
NABADIP BAROOAH

J. A. HASSAN

MISS SANGEETA SARKAR
ANJAN KR. DAS

MISS JAYA CHANDA
NITESHBHATRA

MISS DOROTHY ROY
MS. ARPANA BORAH PHUKAN
MISS LIPIKA TALUKDAR
MISSMEGHALI DEHINGIA
MISS RIMLY BARUAH

MS. BIPASHA DAS

MS. PRANITA DAS

ABHIJEET KR. BARUAH
SULTAN AHMED

MISS BARNALI BARUAH

MRS. M. MAZUMDER DEB

MS. PANKAJA UPADHYAY
THANESWAR SARMA

ASHIM TALUKDAR

ABIDALI

MS. SIMA GUPTA

D. N. BHATTACHARYYA

MISS SUDAKSHINA KHANIKAR
ASHIMANTA GOSWAMI

ANIL SHARMA BHATRA
K.R.PATGIRI

DEBENDRA SAHARIA

RAJIB SARMA

MUSTAFA JAMAL QUADIR
MISS MANASKANTA BARUAH
MISS KAVITAK. JAIN

TAPAN RANJAN DAS

TRIDIB KALITA

MS. MAMONI ROY

SAIDUL ISLAM

MS. SHAMIMA BEGUM
DIPANKAR BAGCH!
SHYAMAL AICH

MS. KANIKA SINGHA
JAGADISH CH. GOGOI

MISS SWARNALI S. CHOUDHURY
HARIBRATA CHANDA

MUKUT CH. BHATTA
SUJITKR, ROY

RAJU GOSWAMI

NANIG. KUNDU

SHEKHAR CHAKRABORTY
OM P. AGARWAL
RANABRATA BANERJEE

MS. SUMITRA SARMA

MRS. BANDANA DEKA

TARUN BORA

MOTI RAJ ADHIKARI

MISS SABBINA YASMIN
BISWAJIT BURAGOHAIN

MRS. BOBY G. BURAGOHAIN
MISS SANGEETA BURAGOHAIN
NEEL KAMAL DEV NATH

MISS DIPANNITA CHAKRABORTY
NAZMUL I. MAZARBHUIYA
PRASANTA HAZARIKA

MS. NAZNEEN AHMED
RIYAJUDDINANSARI

SOURAV SHARMA

MS. SIMA RANI DEY

MS. SWARNALATA GOSWAMI
MAINUL H. BARBHUYAN

‘S
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|
MUKTI RAN‘ LASKAR sy
MISS BINITA BARUAH
RAFICUL ISLAM (1)
MISS KAMALA SINGHA
MISS ANU}’AMA ROY
BISWAJITICHAKRABORTY
MD. RAF!I,&UL ISLAM (11
BINODAN TALUKDAR
MISS MINERVA BARTHAKUR
MISS NITUHAWELIA
RAHUL BEZBARUAH
ABU NASERUDDIN AHMED
SUMIT DAS
SANACHOWBA SINGHA
YUNUSH AHVED
MISS R&rA DEVI
N. ANIX/SINGH
BANDAN KR. KAR
BIKRAM MALAKAR
LALIT I‘&R. MINDA
MD.FAéJ)LEY K R.AHMED
AMZAD HUSSAIN
PHANINDRA KALITA
JTENPAYENG
MS. KABERI DEKA
qu‘lp KR. KALITA (Il)
SANTANU BORA
KARABI KALITA
MISSIMANIKA CHOUDHURY
MISS RUMA DAS
RAFIQUL ISLAM (iV)
MASTER SHELIM
MRS. SUNITI KALITA
MD. NEKIBUDDIN AHMED
RAJIB BORPUJARI
DIGANTA BARMAN
SAMIRDA
ABDUL HASHEM KHANDAKER
DRTILOK DASGUPTA
ASHIMKUAMR BARUAH
SANJAY SINGH
PRATIMKR. CHAKRABORTY
MOHD. INAMUDDIN
NEELOTPAL DEKA
MIE;. RUBINA SULTANA
PARSWAJYOTI DAS NAIR
S. AYESHA SIDDIKA
S. BHARATI MUKHERJEE
MS. MALABIKA P. GOGOI
RAVAN KR. TALUKDAR
HIFZULI. CHOUDHURY
SUSHANTA DAS
AMIT JALLAN
ISTIAQUE ALAM
RAJIB CHAKRAVORTY
LASHMIN. DIHINGIA -
|RAKESH DUBEY
| DEVIYOTICHOUDHURY
| PRIYANKU SUNDI
| SUBRATA NATH {If)
| MISS GITY KALITA
ROSHAN MALOO (JAIN)
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MS.ONTIMA SHARMA
TAPAN ROY

MOINUL HOQUE ANSARY
MD. RAHMAT ALI{I1)
MISS MARY GOGO!
IDRISH CHOUDHURY

MS. MINAKSHI BHATTACHARJEE

JYOTIRMOY PATOWARY
SHEELADITYA
MADHURYA MAHANTA
MISS SHEHNAZ RASUL
RASIDUL HUSSAIN
MISS ANJANA SINGHA
MD. ABUBAKKAR SIDDIQUE
ABDUL AWAL
SOHEL ALIM
JAHID M. A. CHOUDHURY
MISS JULFIYA BEGUM
MD. HOSNUL HOQUE
TRIDIB BAIDYA
SANTANU KR. SARKAR
PRASANTA S. DEKA
MS. BINITA SWARGIARY
MISS SNIGDHA DAS
ATANU GANGULY
BHARGAV SARMA
TALAT H. HAZARIKA
DIPAYAN DUTTA
GHANASHYAM DAS
NAYANJYOTIMEDHI
MS. MOON MOON LASKAR
DILIPDEY
MANOJ KR. SARMA (ll)
MRS. JENNIFER ZAMAN
GURVINDER SINGH SODHI
MD. GIASHUDDIN
MS. JULIANA RAHMAN
MUSTAKIM RAHMAN
PRANJAL BORTHAKUR
BIPUL KR. DAS
ASHOK KR. BORAH (2)
MISS PALLAV! TALUKDAR
INDRAJEET SHARMA
SUKUMAR SARMA
NAYAN JT. SARMA
RITU BARNA DEKA
MS. MOMITA BARAH
MISS LIPIKA DEVI
RITURAJBISWAS

MISS SEEMA CHAKRAVORTY

SATYAJITK. 8. THAKUR ARUNANGSHU DHAR
DR MATIUR RAHMAN . MS. SHABANA A, CHOWDHURY
MRS. P. DUTTA BUJARBARUAH TAPAN RANJAN DEURI
AMAL KALITA MANOJ KR. SARMA (HI)
MS. MANJU AGARWALA MRIDUPAWAN GOSWAMI
MOBARAQUE HUSSAIN . AMLAN SARMA
PURBADR! BANERJEE MS. MADHURIMA DUTTA
MRS. C. BARUAH TALUKDAR AMIT GOYAL
ZAKIR HUSSAIN DEBASISHSINGHA
MAZHARUL ISLAM YADAV P. DAS
MRIDUL KR. BORAH JAGAT CH. BORAH
MRS. NANDITA NATH ANGSHUMAN SARMA
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MISS KALPANA TALUKDAR
BHUPENKUMAR

MS. MITALIGOGO!

MISS RULIBARUAH
DIGBIJOY MANDAL
SANTANU PARASHAR
MS. MRINALEE BHUYAN
SWAPAN KUMAR DAS
MS. ALPANA SAIKIA
MISS NASHREEN AHMED
MISS NILAKSHI BARMAN
SAIKHMD. A. PAHLAVI
"SHAH NEWAJ AHMED

MRS. ABHINANDITA CHAKRABARTY

MRS. NIBEDITA SARMAH
MANASH HALOI

MISS SUSMITA KANUNGOE
MS. TEENA SHARMA

MS. MANISHA SARMAH
MISS BIJU RANI KALITA
MISS BARASHA DAS
SAMUDRAGUPTADUTTA
MISS KABITA GOSWAMI
RAJEEB KALITA
TRIDEEP BARUAH

MS. AFSANA IRFAN

MRS. DIKSHA H. BAROOWA

MS. TRIPTI PATOWARY
KRISHNAKT. DAS

. NAYAN MONI HAZARIKA

ZAKIR HUSSAIN (1)
ABDUS S. AKAND

MRS. SABINA YESMIN (If)
MRIDUL MAHANTA

MRS. SONGITA MAHANTA
ABDUL GONi

TILAK R. SARMA

MD. BAHARUL ISLAM (1I)
MOHENDRA DEKA

MRS. B. DAS SARKAR
JONEKR. SENAPATI
IFTIQUERRAFIQUE

I.A. SHEIKH

MISS ELAKSHI DEKA

MD. ABDUL A. ALAMGIR
KAMAL K. GOSWAMI
BHASKAR JT. DAS
BIBEKA NANDA GOGOI

DHRUBOJYOTI CHAKRABORTY

MS. ARUNDHUTIBARUAH

Fa
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. Advocate B “

MS. TINKU SOM

MD. IMRUL HASSAN

MS. APARAJITABHUYAN
BHUPENSARMA
BISHWAJYOTI PATHAK
AZIMH. LASKAR

MRS, SUNITA M. CHOUDHURY
RANJAN KR. SAIKIA

MS. ANJU AGARWAL

MS. JULIE BEGUM

RUPAM SARNIA

K. ENATOLI SEMA
JASHADHIR DAS

KAJIMUL H. BARUAH
MRS. DAISY B. GOGOI
UJJWAL KR. DAS
DIGANTA SARMA
PARTHIV K. GOSWAMI
MS. PRIT| REKHA BARUAH
MRS. CHINGO ROY SARKAR
MS. USHA DAS

MS. BIJITA SARMA

MD. SHAFIQUE KHAN
SAMEER AHMED

BIKASH JAIN

MS. QUEEN DUTTA

~ AJITBORGOHAIN

MS. PRITI BORDOLOI HAZARIKA
GOBINDA CH. NATH '
MD. SURAJUDDINAHMED
BABUL KUMAR BATTACHARJEE
ASHINA DEVI KALITA
UDITA BARMAN MANDAL
RAMA SHANKAR THAKUR
RUPJYOTIBARUAH
PANKAJ SARMA

MILAN KUMAR NEQG

MS. LUCY LAGACHU'

MS. PANKHI BORAH
DIBYAJYOT! HAZARIKA
SAMRAT SAHA ROY

DILIP BASUMATARY

SYED ABDUL MUSSABIR
LAL MAHMUDUR RAHMAN
BIKAS PRASAD

MS. PALLAVI SHARMA
PRANAB BORAH (II)
MANAS PRATIM HAZARIKA
MS. MONA MALLIK
RAJASRSHIMALLA DEKA
MRS. NIKITA BAROOAH
BIDHANDAS |
MANORANJAN DEKA
KAUSIK PATHAK. -
RANJAN SARMAH
SANTANU PRASAD DAS
GAURAVKHANDELIA
MISS AMRITA RAKHRA

MS. ANZITA SAIKIA
ABHIJIT SAIKIA
DIBYAJYOT! BARUAH

And Accepted .
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- MEMORANDUM OF APPEAFRANCE

Date : (/?57‘

To,
% The Registrar
' Central Administrative Tribunal
L] Bhangagarh, RajgarhRoad,
Guwanhati. , '

IN THE MATTEROF &~

C.A.No. .| 99 of 200 F

T;M-{k {’/[.ajc'ram/l;; '

- VSI...

Union of India & Cthers

------ Respendents

I, M. U. Ahmed, Addl. Central Govt. Standing Counsel, Central
Administrative Tribunai, Guwahati, hereby enter appearance on behaif of the
Union of India & Respondents Nos. in the above case. My name may

kindly be noted as Counsel and shown as Counsel for the Respondent/s,

o Mo

5o

{(Motin Ud-Rin Aluned)
Addt. C.G.8.C.
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-‘VAKALATNAMA )
IN THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT

(Tltﬂ HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MEGHALAYA, MANIPUR, TRIPURA,
\/ MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

OA No.___199 of 200 .
Y e - Appeliant-
f;raa-dv n \foM M“W&G@ Petitioner

.. Versus

UW@; 7 ‘9%3?,‘4 -+oflw_a Resgonden

Know all men by these presents that above named Srby D, Qiw’, D4y, K36’ 0 hereby
nominate, constitute and appoint Shri/ Seti £ . Do Q)ﬂ@ﬂié aund ,Qn\_b S pnehmay
ThsMun A dvseale Advocate and such of the under
mentioned Adovate/ Advocates as shall this accept Vakalatnama to be my/our true and lawful Advocate
to appear and act/ plead for me/us in the matter noted above and in all Miscellaneous and interlocutory
matters in connection therewith including review and execution of decree or order, if any, and compromise
and for that purpose to do all acts whatsoever in that connection including depositing or drawing money,
filing in or taking out papers, deed of composition etc. for me/ us and on my/ours behalf and I/we agree
to retify and confirm all acts so done by the said Advocate/Advocates as mine/ours to all intents and
purposes. In case of non payment of the stipulated fee in full, no Advocate/Advocates as mine/ours to all
intents and purposes. In case of non payment of the stipulated fee in full, no Advocate will be bound to
appear or act or to do such act for which he:is so authorised.

In witness where I/We here unto set my/our hand this At 2k day of #&‘awb"‘ 200 ‘,iC

1. Shri. G. S. Massar (Sr. Adv) ‘ 26. Shri Subash Chandra Shyam

2. Shri. 8. R. Sen (Sr.Adv) . : 27. Shri Biswadeep Bhattacharjee-
. 3. Shri K. S. Kynjing (Sr. Adv) 28. Shri Dilip Kumar Thapa
. 4, ShriV. K. Jindal (Sr. Adv) : 29. Shri Ranabir Chowdhury

" 5. ShriB. N. Dutta (Sr. Adv) 30. Shri B. K. Deb Roy

6. Shri B. P. Dutta (Sr. Adv) - 31. ShriW. H. D. Syngkon

7. ShriR. P. Sharma (Sr. Adv) ' 32. Shri Paritosh Dey

8. ShriA. K. Phookan (Sr. Adv) 33. Shri Tabris Jalal Ahmed

9. Shri B. B. Nazary (Sr. Adv) 34. Shri Noor Muhammad Mansuri

10. Shri Anil Sharma (Sr. Adv) 35. Md. Khalid Khan

11. Shri Nilayanda Dutta (Sr. Adv) 36. Smti Deeya Singh Rathore

12. Shri S. P. Mahanta 37. Ms Debjani Das Purkayastha

13. Shri Ranijit Kar : 38. Shri Chandramani Adhikari

14. Smiti Tshering Yangi Bhotiani 39. Shri Subir Sen

15. Smti Minati Sarma - 40. Shri N. Diles Chuliai

~16. ShriH. S. Thangkhiew ’ 41. Shri Raghvendra Jha

17. Shri Themis T. Diengdoh 42. Shri Anil Kumar Agarwal

18. Smti Anuradha Paul 43. SmtiMona Wahlang

19. Shri Subhasis Chakrawarty ' 44. Shri P. K. Borah ’

20. Shri Abdul Samad Siddiqui \ ﬁ Shri Rakhal Deb Nath -

21. Shri Heletson Nongkhlaw . Shri Kordor Marbaniang

22. Smti P. D. B. Baruah 47. Shri Sandeep Kumar Jindal

23. Shri Chandra Prasad Upadhya - 48. Shri Biru Bir Mizar

24. Shri Krishna Sunar 49. Shri Hridesh Ranjan Nath

25. Shri Lohit Ranjan Das 50. Miss Dil Nasin Rahman
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i 51. Shri Thomas Diengdoh 91. Shri Kiron Barua . few Ut 4
52. Shri S. K. Deb Purkayastha 92. Smiti Lalmaun Kimi Khiangte R
| 53. Shri Subhrangshu S. Das 93. Shri Diganta Das |
} 54. Shri Kaustav Paul 94. Smti Sumitra Sarma ¢
55. Shri Sentilong Changkija 95. ShriH. Moonlight Dkhar
56. ShriH. Abraham ' 96. Ms Kerpa Meida Lyngdohl
57. Shri Lesley Khyriem _ 97. Shri Thongam Rakesh Slngh ‘
58. Smti Sima Bhattacherjee _ 98. Shri Pangachow Lmkham y
§9. Smti Rita Choudhury (Dey) . 99.-Smti Bathsheba G. Pyngrope »
60. Shii T. B. Chetri 100. Shri S. Tipsngi Laso ‘
61. Smti B. M. Joshi 101. Shri Noor Ain Khan
| 62. Smti Ritu Limbu - - o 102. Smti Sanchita A. Pandit ;
63. Miss Sujata Chamaria 103. Shri Sibasis Sen |
64. Smti Anindita Yadav Sarki 104. Ms Neliysa F. Kharshiing |
65. Shri Edmund C. Suja 105. Smti Ranee M. Kharsyntiew
66. ShriA. H. Hazarika 106. Smti Rebina Subba |
67. Dr. B. Datta Ray ' 107. Smti Swapna G. Momin |
68. Shri S. S. Dey 108. Miss Sunita Sinha |
69. Shri Hubert Kharmih 109. Miss Binupama Rajkhowa!
70. Shri Pyllang Nongbri 110. Shri V. K. Kynta |
71. Md. Aftab Alam Khan : 111. Smti J. B. Kharbhih .
72. Shri David Ch. Sangma 112. Shri Mohon Massar Diengdoh >
73. Shri Shiv Prasad Sharma 113. Miss Nakilin Giri Shylla | i
74. Shri M. F. Qureshi , 114. Smti Badonnam Hynniewta
75. Shri Lemondee Lyngdoh 115. Shri Biplab Kumar Das |
76. Shri Ehboklang Kharumnuid 116. Miss Satrupa Bhattacharjee
77. Shri Projend D. Sangma 117. Smti Chancymai Syngkon |
78. ShriJ. |. Borbhuiya 118. Shri Shngain Lang Wahlang‘
79. Shri kesav Ch. Gautam , 119. Shri Synroplang Syngkon .
80. ShriArun Mukherjee 120. Miss Moumita Das i
81. Smti Manisha Jha 121. ShriA. N. Diengdoh ‘
82. Smti Evalarisha Rynjah 122. Miss Gardenia Shallam
@3.. Shri Raj Bahadur Pradhan 123. ShriN. R. Laitphlang |
. Shri Sunday Morning Suna 124. Shri Kamal Kumar Gupta |
5. Smiti Sujata Gurung 125. Shri Parikshit Paul I
6. Shri Rabi Gurung 126. SmtiNatalie lone Dkhar |
7. ShriNitesh Mozika 127. Smti Praveen Ahmed |
8. Dr. Tilok Das Gupta 128. Smti Bratati Deb Roy |
9. Smti Sarita Jha 129. Smti Pynhunlang Wanshnorig
0. Smti Lahun Lyngkhoi 130. Shri Diwan Nongrum ' B
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eceived form the excutant. SRE/SMt ........covvrririreceeererersessse e will lead And Accepted
Satisfied and accepted. Me/us in the case. 1[
’ :

Advocate‘ Advocate ~ 7 A%luocate
' | |
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